
Askina® SilNet Plus x NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ  
Popis produktů: Askina® SilNet Plus je oboustranná 
silikonová kontaktní vrstva na rány, která se skládá z 
pleteniny pokryté z obou stran silikonovým lepidlem. 
Oboustranné silikonové provedení usnadňuje použití 
se sekundárním absorpčním krytím. Produkt je určen 
pro exsudující nebo neexsudující rány nebo křehkou 
kůži. Otevřená síťovinová struktura kontaktní vrstvy 
Askina® SilNet Plus umožňuje průchod exsudátu 
do sekundárního absorpčního krytí. Používáním 
kontaktní vrstvy Askina® SilNet Plus lze omezit přímé 
přilnutí savého krytí k ráně, čímž se sníží bolestivost 
způsobená sekundárním traumatem a výměnami krytí 
a riziko macerace.  

Určený účel: Produkt Askina® SilNet Plus lze 
použít jako rozhraní mezi ránou a sekundárním 
absorpčním krytím a lze jej aplikovat na exsudující 
rány, neexsudující rány, křehkou kůži nebo systémy 
podtlakové terapie ran (NPWT), může snížit přilnavost 
sekundárního krytí k ráně a snížit sekundární trauma.

Indikace: Produkt Askina® SilNet Plus je indikován 
pro širokou škálu exsudujících nebo neexsudujících 
ran nebo oblastí s křehkou kůží, jako jsou kožní trhliny, 
kožní odřeniny, puchýře, vředy na nohou, dekubity, 
bércové vředy, popáleniny prvního a druhého stupně, 
štěpy částečné a plné tloušťky, Epidermolysis bullosa, 
chirurgické rány a traumatické rány.

Určený uživatel: Přípravek musí být používán 
zdravotnickým pracovníkem nebo pod jeho dohledem.

Princip fungování: Produkt Askina® SilNet Plus je 
pružná, tenká a perforovaná kontaktní vrstva na rány. 
Jako rozhraní mezi ránou a sekundárním absorpčním 
krytím, které může omezit přilepení sekundárního 
absorpčního krytí k ráně a způsobit trauma. Díky 
otevřené síťovinové struktuře je exsudát z rány 
odváděn sekundárním absorpčním krytím. Současně 
může přípravek jemně přilnout k suché kůži v okolí 
rány, aniž by ulpíval na mokré ráně, a vytváří tak vlhké 
prostředí v ráně, čímž snižuje bolestivost způsobenou 

výměnami krytí a snižuje riziko macerace kůže.

Zamýšlená populace pacientů: Pacienti, kteří mají 
exsudující rány nebo neexsudující rány nebo oblasti 
s křehkou kůží.

Klinický přínos 
l	 Snižuje sekundární trauma (např. krvácení) způ so

bené výměnami krytí.
l	 Snížení bolesti při výměně krytí.
l	 Používá se v kombinaci na podporu hojení ran.

Kontraindikace
l	 Nepoužívejte na popáleniny třetího stupně.
l	 Nepoužívejte u pacientů se známou přecitlivělostí 

na samotný přípravek nebo jeho složky.
l	 Není určeno k chirurgické implantaci.
l	 Nepoužívejte u novorozenců nebo nedonošených 

dětí.

Nežádoucí reakce: V ojedinělých případech existují 
při použití silikonové kontaktní vrstvy na rány některá 
potenciální rizika, a to následující:
l	Nežádoucí reakce (především alergické reakce, jako 

je erytém, podráždění, svědění, vyrážka, puchýře 
atd.).

l	Infekce rány.
l	Riziko macerace. 

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ 
Aplikace krytí 
1	 Očistěte ránu podle běžných postupů a důkladně 

osušte okolní kůži.
	 Zvolte vhodnou velikost kontaktní vrstvy Askina® 

SilNet Plus, která pokryje ránu a okolní kůži 
s přesahem 2 cm. V případě potřeby lze kontaktní 
vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus ustřihnout.

	 Odstraňte krycí fólii a jemně naneste kontaktní 
vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus na ránu. Poté odstraňte 
zbývající krycí fólii a uhlaďte okraje, aby se dobře 
utěsnily. Pokud je zapotřebí více než jeden kus 
kontaktní vrstvy Askina® SilNet Plus, překryjte je a 
dbejte na to, aby nedošlo k ucpání pórů.

	 Na kontaktní vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus přiložte 

sekundární savé krytí, např. superabsrobční krytí, 
gázu apod.

	 Zafixujte kontaktní vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus a 
sekundární krytí pomocí fixačního prostředku.

Odstranění/výměna krytí 
l	Kontaktní vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus lze používat 

až 14 dní, ale záleží na stavu rány a okolní kůže 
nebo na klinických zkušenostech. Pokud jsou otvory 
na kontaktní vrstvě Askina® SilNet Plus ucpané, je 
třeba ji vyměnit, aby se zabránilo maceraci.

l	Když je sekundární absorpční krytí nasycené, mělo 
by být vyměněno. 

l	Pokud se objeví příznaky alergie, infekce, vyrážky 
apod., okamžitě přestaňte produkt používat a 
poraďte se s lékařem.

Kombinace prostředků s produktem 
l	Kontaktní vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus lze používat 

ve spojení se sekundárním absorpčním krytím a v 
případě potřeby jej fixovat retenčním obvazem.

l	Kontaktní vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus lze používat v 
systémech NPWT jako ochrannou vrstvu.

l	V případě klinické potřeby lze kontaktní vrstvu 
Askina® SilNet Plus používat v kombinaci s lokální
mi steroidy, lokálními antimikrobiálními látkami 
nebo hydrogelem.

l	Kontaktní vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus lze používat 
pod kompresivní obvazy.

Bezpečnostní upozornění/varování 
l	Při použití produktu Askina® SilNet Plus ve spojení 

se systémy NPWT vždy zaznamenávejte množství 
použitého produktu Askina® SilNet Plus, aby bylo 
zajištěno, že při výměně nezůstane v ráně žádný 
přípravek Askina® SilNet Plus.

l	Pokud se produkt Askina® SilNet Plus používá u 
pacientů s Epidermolysis bullosa, provádějte při 
výměně krytí zvláštní dohled.

l	Pokud se produkt Askina® SilNet Plus používá na 
popáleniny ošetřené síťovými štěpy: vyvarujte se 
zbytečného tlaku na obvaz.

l	Pokud se kontaktní vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus po

u ží vá po resurfacingu obličeje: vyhněte se tlaku na 
krytí. Přinejmenším každý druhý den krytí zvedněte 
a přemístěte.

l	Pokud se kontaktní vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus 
po u ží vá na krvácející rány nebo rány s vysokou 
viskozitou exsudátu, mělo by být krytí překryto 
vlhkým absorpčním krytím.

l	Při použití kontaktní vrstvy Askina® SilNet Plus k 
fixaci kožních štěpů by se krytí nemělo měnit dříve 
než pátý den po aplikaci.

l	Pokud se produkt Askina® SilNet Plus používá 
na popáleniny ošetřené síťovými štěpy nebo po 
resurfacingu obličeje, mohou se při nesprávném 
použití přípravku objevit otisky.

l	Nepoužívejte opakovaně. Opakované použití může 
způsobit křížovou kontaminaci a závažnou infekci.

l	Produkt Askina® SilNet Plus je sterilní. Nepo u ží
vej te, pokud je vnitřní obal poškozen nebo otevřen 
před použitím. Neprovádějte opětovnou sterilizaci.

Podmínky skladování a přepravy: Skladování: Skla
duj te v suchém, větraném prostředí bez korozivních 
plynů, mimo dosah ohně a hořlavých materiálů. 
Vyhněte se přímému slunečnímu záření. Výrobek 
je třeba skladovat v suchém prostředí. Při přepravě 
chraňte výrobek před přímým slunečním světlem a 
udržujte v suchu. 

Likvidace: Likvidaci je třeba provést v souladu s míst
ními ekologickými postupy.

Další informace 
l	Zamýšlený uživatel nepotřebuje pro tento produkt 

školení.
l	Pokud se v souvislosti s prostředkem vyskytne 

ně ja ká závažná událost, nahlaste ji výrobci a 
příslušnému orgánu.

l	Koncentrace CMR nebo látek narušujících 
endokrinní systém v tomto prostředku není vyšší 
než 0,1 %. Prostředek neobsahuje žádné biologické 
látky.

d GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG  
Produktbeschreibung: Askina® SilNet Plus ist eine 
dop pel seitige SilikonWundkontaktauflage, die aus 
ei nem beidseitig mit Silikonkleber beschichteten 
Ma schen ge webe besteht. Das doppelseitige Silikon
design er möglicht die Verwendung zusammen mit 
ab sor bie ren den Sekundärverbänden. Das Produkt ist 
für ex su die ren de oder nicht exsudierende Wunden 
oder emp find liche Haut indiziert. Anhand der offenen 
Ma schen struktur von Askina® SilNet Plus kann Ex
su dat in einen absorbierenden Sekundärverband 
ab fließen. Askina® SilNet Plus kann das Anhaften 
des ab sor bie ren den Wund verbands an der Wunde 
re du zie ren und hier bei Schmerzen durch sekundäre 
Trau mata und Ver band wechsel sowie das Risiko einer 
Ma ze ration ver ringern.  

Verwendungszweck: Askina® SilNet Plus kann als 
Distanzgitter zwischen der Wunde und ab sor bie ren
den Sekundärverbänden verwendet werden und kann 
bei exsudierenden Wunden, nicht exsudierenden 
Wun den, empfindlicher Haut oder UnterdruckWund
the rapie systemen (NPWT) eingesetzt werden. Das 
Produkt kann das Anhaften des Sekundärverbands 
an der Wunde verringern und sekundäre Traumata 
reduzieren.

Indikationen: Askina® SilNet Plus ist für ein breites 
Spek trum exsudierender oder nicht exsudierender 
Wun den oder für empfindliche Hautbereiche geeignet. 
Da zu gehören Hautrisse, Hautabschürfungen, Blasen
bil dung, Fußgeschwüre, Druckgeschwüre, Bein ge
schwü re, Verbrennungen ersten und zweiten Grades, 
Teil und Vollhauttransplantate, Epidermolysis bullosa 
so wie chirurgische und traumatische Wunden.

Vorgesehene Anwender: Das Produkt darf nur von 
medizinischen Fachkräften oder unter deren Aufsicht 
verwendet werden.

Funktionsprinzip: Askina® SilNet Plus ist eine flexi
ble, dünne und perforierte Wundkontaktauflage. Das 
Pro dukt agiert als Distanzgitter zwischen der Wun de 

und dem absorbierenden Sekundärverband. Es kann 
ver hindern, dass der absorbierende Sekundär verband 
an der Wunde haftet und ein Trauma ver ursacht. An
hand der offenen Maschenstruktur wird das Wund
exsu dat in den absorbierenden Sekundär verband ab
ge leitet. Gleichzeitig kann das Produkt sanft auf der 
trockenen Haut um die Wunde herum haften, ohne 
an der feuchten Wunde zu kleben, und bildet so ein 
feuch tes Wundmilieu. Dadurch werden Schmerzen 
beim Verbandwechsel und das Risiko einer Haut ma
ze ra tion verringert.

Vorgesehene Patientenpopulation: Patienten mit 
ex su die ren den oder nicht exsudierenden Wunden 
oder empfindlichen Hautbereichen.

Klinischer Nutzen
l	 Reduziert sekundäre Traumata (z. B. Blutung) durch 

Verbandwechsel.
l	 Reduziert Schmerzen beim Verbandwechsel.
l	 Wird in Kombination zur Förderung der Wund hei

lung verwendet.

Gegenanzeigen
l	 Nicht bei Verbrennungen dritten Grades anwenden.
l	 Nicht bei Patienten mit einer bekannten Über emp

find lich keit gegen das Produkt oder seine Be stand
tei le anwenden.

l	 Nicht zur chirurgischen Implantation vorgesehen.
l	 Nicht bei Neugeborenen oder Frühgeborenen an

wenden.

Unerwünschte Wirkungen: In seltenen Fällen können 
bei der Anwendung der SilikonWundkontaktauflage 
die folgenden Risiken auftreten:
l	Unerwünschte Wirkungen (hauptsächlich aller gi

sche Reaktionen wie Erythem, Reizung, Juckreiz, 
Hautausschlag, Blasen usw.)

l	Wundinfektion
l	Risiko von Hautmazeration 
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Anwendung des Wundverbands 
1	 Wunde gemäß den üblichen Verfahren reinigen 

und die umliegende Haut gründlich trocknen.
	 Die geeignete Größe von Askina® SilNet Plus wäh

len, um die Wunde und die Wundränder um mehr 
als 2 cm zu überlappen. Bei Bedarf kann Askina® 
SilNet Plus zurechtgeschnitten werden.

	 Trennfolie entfernen und Askina® SilNet Plus vor
sich tig auf die Wunde legen. Die verbleibende 
Trenn folie entfernen und die Ränder glätten, um 
ei ne gute Haftung zu gewährleisten. Wenn mehr 
als ein Wundverband Askina® SilNet Plus er for
der lich ist, Wundverbände überlappen und dafür 
sor gen, dass die Poren frei bleiben und nicht 
blockiert wer den.

	 Über Askina® SilNet Plus einen absorbierenden 
Sekundärverband anlegen, z. B. einen super ab sor
bie renden Wundverband, Gaze usw.

	 Askina® SilNet Plus und den Sekundärverband mit 
einer Fixierhilfe fixieren.

Entfernen des Verbands/Verbandwechsel 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus kann bis zu 14 Tagen an ge wen

det werden. Dies hängt jedoch vom Zustand der 
Wun de und der Wundränder ab oder wird durch 
klinische Erfahrung festgelegt. Wenn die Poren auf 
dem Wundverband Askina® SilNet Plus blockiert 
sind, muss ein Verbandwechsel durchgeführt wer
den, um Hautmazeration zu vermeiden.

l	Der absorbierende Sekundärverband sollte ge wech
selt werden, wenn er mit Exsudat gesättigt ist. 

l	Bei Anzeichen von Allergien, Infektionen, Haut aus
schlägen usw. Behandlung sofort abbrechen und 
einen Arzt hinzuziehen.

Kombination des Produkts mit weiteren Produkten 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus kann zusammen mit einem ab

sor bie renden Sekundärverband angewendet und 
bei Bedarf mit einem Fixierverband fixiert werden.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus kann im Rahmen von NPWT
Systemen als Schutzschicht angewendet werden.

l	Falls klinisch erforderlich, kann Askina® SilNet Plus 
in Kombination mit topischen Steroiden, topischen 
antimikrobiellen Wirkstoffen oder Hydrogel an ge
wen det werden.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus kann unter Kompressions ver
bänden angewendet werden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen/Warnhinweise 
l	Wenn Askina® SilNet Plus zusammen mit NPWT

Systemen angewendet wird, stets die Menge des 
verwendeten Askina® SilNet Plus notieren, um 
sicherzustellen, dass beim Verbandwechsel kein 
Askina® SilNet Plus in der Wunde zurückbleibt.

l	Wenn Askina® SilNet Plus bei Patienten mit Epi
der moly sis bullosa angewendet wird, den Ver band
wechsel besonders aufmerksam durch führen.

l	Wenn Askina® SilNet Plus bei mit Meshgrafts be
han delten Verbrennungen angewendet wird, keinen 
unnötigen Druck auf den Wundverband aus üben.

l	Wenn Askina® SilNet Plus nach einem Resurfacing 
des Gesichts angewendet wird, keinen Druck auf den 
Wundverband ausüben. Wundverband min destens 
jeden zweiten Tag anheben und neu po si tio nieren.

l	Wenn Askina® SilNet Plus bei blutenden Wunden 
oder Wunden mit hochviskosem Exsudat an ge
wendet wird, sollte der Verband mit einer feuchten, 
saugfähigen Wundauflage abgedeckt werden.

l	Wenn Askina® SilNet Plus zur Fixierung von Haut
trans plan taten verwendet wird, sollte der Ver band 
nicht vor dem fünften Tag nach der An wen dung 
ge wech selt werden.

l	Wenn Askina® SilNet Plus bei mit Meshgrafts be
han delten Verbrennungen oder nach einem Re
sur facing des Gesichts angewendet wird, kann bei 
unsachgemäßer Anwendung ein Abdruck ent ste hen.

l	Nicht wiederverwenden. Die Wiederverwendung 
kann zu Kreuzkontaminationen und schweren In
fek tio nen führen.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus ist steril. Nicht verwenden, 
wenn die Innenverpackung vor dem Gebrauch be
schä digt oder geöffnet ist. Nicht erneut ste ri li sie
ren.

Lager- und Transportbedingungen: Lagerung: Das 
Pro dukt muss in einer trockenen und gut belüfteten 
Um gebung ohne korrosive Gase fern von Feuer und 
brenn baren Materialien gelagert werden. Direkte 

Son nen ein strah lung vermeiden. Das Produkt muss 
trocken ge lagert werden. Beim Transport muss das 
Produkt vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Nässe 
geschützt wer den.

Entsorgung: Die Entsorgung sollte gemäß den ört
lichen Umweltvorschriften erfolgen.

Weitere Informationen 
l	Der vorgesehene Anwender muss für dieses Produkt 

nicht geschult werden.
l	Sollte sich im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt 

ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis ereignet haben, 
muss dies dem Hersteller und der zuständigen 
Behörde gemeldet werden.

l	Die Konzentration von CMRStoffen oder endokrin 
aktiven Substanzen in diesem Produkt beträgt 
höchstens 0,1 %. Das Produkt enthält keine bio lo
gi schen Substanzen.

g INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
Products description: Askina® SilNet Plus is a two
sided silicone wound contact layer that consists of 
a knitted fabric coated on both sides with silicone 
adhesive. The doublesided silicone design facilitates 
its use with secondary absorbent dressings. It is in di
cated for exuding or nonexuding wounds or fragile 
skin. The open mesh structure of Askina® SilNet Plus 
allows exudate to pass into a secondary absorbent 
dressing. Using Askina® SilNet Plus can reduce the 
absorbent dressing adhering to the wound directly, 
thereby reducing pain from dressing secondary 
trauma and changes and the risk of maceration. 

Intended purpose: Askina® SilNet Plus can be used 
as an interface between the wound and secondary 
absorbent dressings and can be applied on exuding 
wounds, nonexuding wounds, fragile skin, or 
Negative Pressure Wound Therapy (NPWT) systems, it 
can reduce adherence to the secondary dressing to 
the wound and reducing secondary trauma.

Indications: Askina® SilNet Plus is indicated for 
a wide range of exuding wounds or nonexuding 
wounds or areas with fragile skin, such as skin tears, 
skin abrasions, blistering, foot ulcer, pressure ulcer, 
leg ulcer, first and second degree burns, partial and 
full thickness grafts, Epidermolysis Bullosa, surgical 
wounds and traumatic wounds.

Intended user: The product shall be used by or 
supervised by a healthcare professional.

Functional principle: Askina® SilNet Plus is a 
flexible, thin and perforated wound contact layer. 
As interface between the wound and the secondary 
absorbent dressing, which can reduce the secondary 
absorbent dressing from sticking to the wound and 
causing trauma. Due to the open mesh structure, 
the exudate from the wound is drawn away by the 
secondary absorbent dressing. At the same time, the 
product can gently adhere to the dry skin around the 
wound without adhering to the wet wound, forming 
a moist wound environment, thus reducing the pain 
of dressing change and reducing the risk of skin 
maceration.

Intended patient population: Patients who have 
exuding wounds or nonexuding wounds or areas 
with fragile skin.

Clinical benefit 
l	 Reduces secondary trauma (e.g., bleeding) due to 

dressing change.
l	 Reduce pain when dressing change.
l	 Used in combination to promote wound healing.

Contraindications
l	 Do not use on thirddegree burns.
l	 Do not use on patients with a known hypersen

sitivity to the product itself or to its components.
l	 Not for surgical implantation.
l	 Do not use on newborn or premature babies.

Adverse reaction: On rare occasions, there are 
some potential risks in the use of the silicone wound 
contact layer, as follows:

l	Adverse reactions (mainly allergic reactions, such 
as erythema, irritation, itching, rash, blisters, etc.).

l	Wound infection.
l	Risk of maceration. 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
Dressing Application
1	 Cleanse the wound in accordance with normal 

procedures and dry the surrounding skin 
thoroughly.

	 Choose a suitable size of Askina® SilNet Plus 
which can cover the wound and the surrounding 
skin more than 2 cm. If required, Askina® SilNet 
Plus can be cut.

	 Remove a release film and gently apply Askina® 
SilNet Plus on the wound. Then remove the 
remaining release film and smooth the edges down 
to seal well. If more than one piece of Askina® 
SilNet Plus is required, overlap the dressings, 
making sure that the pores are not blocked.

	 Apply secondary absorbent dressing on the top 
of Askina® SilNet Plus, such as super absorbent 
dressing, gauze, and etc.

	 Fix Askina® SilNet Plus and secondary dressing in 
place with fixation device.

Dressing Removal/Changes
l	Askina® SilNet Plus may be used up to 14 days, 

but it depends on the condition of the wound 
and surrounding skin or indicated by clinical 
experience. If the holes on the Askina® SilNet 
Plus are blocked, it should be changed, to prevent 
maceration.

l	The secondary absorbent dressing should be 
changed when it is saturated. 

l	If there are signs of allergy, infection, rash, etc., 
discontinue use immediately and consult the 
health care professional.

The combination of the device with product
l	Askina® SilNet Plus can be used in conjunction 

with a secondary absorbent dressing, and fixate 
with a retention dressing is needed.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus can be used in NPWT sys tems 
as a protective layer.

l	If clinically necessary, Askina® SilNet Plus can be 
used in combination with topical steroids, topical 
antimicrobials or hydrogel.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus can be used under compression 
bandages.

Precautions/Warnings
l	When Askina® SilNet Plus is used in conjunction 

with NPWT systems, always record the quantities 
of the Askina® SilNet Plus used to ensure that 
no Askina® SilNet Plus is left in the wound when 
changing.

l	If Askina® SilNet Plus is used on Epidermolysis 
Bullosa patients, employ extra surveillance at 
dressing changes.

l	If Askina® SilNet Plus is used on burns treated with 
meshed grafts: avoid placing unnecessary pressure 
upon the dressing.

l	If Askina® SilNet Plus is used after facial re sur
facing: avoid placing pressure upon the dressing. 
Lift and reposition the dressing at least every 
second day.

l	If Askina® SilNet Plus is used on bleeding wounds 
or wounds with high viscosity exudate, the dressing 
should be covered with a moist absorbent dressing 
pad.

l	When Askina® SilNet Plus is used for the fixation 
of skin grafts, the dressing should not be changed 
before the fifth day post application.

l	If Askina® SilNet Plus is used on burns treated with 
meshed grafts or after facial resurfacing, imprints 
may occur if the product is not used properly.

l	Do not reuse. Reusing may cause crosscon ta mi na
tion and serious infection.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus is sterile. Do not use if inner 
package is damaged or opened prior to use. Do not 
resterilize.

Storage and transport conditions: Storage: Should 
be stored in a dry, ventilated, noncorrosive gas en
vi ronment, away from fire and flammable ma te ri als. 

Avoid direct sunlight. Transport conditions: Should be 
prevent the weight, sun and rain dripping. 

Disposal: Disposal should be handled according to 
local environment procedures.

Other information
l	The intended user does not need training for this 

product.
l	If any serious incident has occurred in relation to 

the device, please report to the manufacturer and 
the competent authority.

l	The concentration of CMR or endocrinedisrupting 
substances in this device is no more than 0.1 %. The 
device does not contain any biological substances.

5 INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
Descripción de los productos: Askina® SilNet Plus es 
un apósito de silicona de dos caras que consiste en 
un tejido revestido por ambas caras con adhesivo de 
silicona. El diseño de silicona de doble cara facilita 
su uso con apósitos absorbentes secundarios. Está 
indicado para las heridas con o sin exudado o la piel 
frágil. La estructura de malla abierta de Askina® SilNet 
Plus permite que el exudado pase al apósito absorbente 
secundario. El uso de Askina® SilNet Plus puede reducir 
la adherencia directa del apósito absorbente a la 
herida, esto reduce el dolor en las aplicaciones para 
traumatismos secundarios y el riesgo de maceración.

Uso previsto: Askina® SilNet Plus puede utilizarse 
como interfaz entre la herida y los apósitos ab sor
ben tes secundarios y puede aplicarse en heridas con 
exudado, heridas sin exudado, piel frágil o sistemas 
de terapia con presión negativa tópica (TPNT), puede 
reducir la adherencia al apósito secundario de la 
herida y reducir el trauma secundario.

Indicaciones: Askina® SilNet Plus está indicado para 
una amplia gama de heridas con exudado o heridas 
sin exudado o zonas con piel frágil, como desgarros, 

abrasiones, ampollas, úlceras en el pie, úlceras por 
presión, úlceras en la pierna, quemaduras de primer 
y segundo grado, injertos de grosor parcial y total, 
epidermólisis ampollosa, heridas quirúrgicas y heridas 
traumáticas.

Usuario previsto: El producto deberá ser utilizado o 
supervisado por un profesional sanitario.

Principio funcional: Askina® SilNet Plus es un 
apósito flexible, fino y perforado. Actúa como interfaz 
entre la herida y el apósito absorbente secundario, 
puede evitar que el apósito se adhiera a la herida y 
provoque traumatismos. Debido a la estructura de 
malla abierta, el exudado de la herida se elimina con 
el apósito absorbente secundario. Al mismo tiempo, 
el producto puede adherirse cuidadosamente a la piel 
seca alrededor de la herida sin adherirse a la herida 
húmeda, formando un ambiente húmedo para la 
herida, y reduciendo el dolor del cambio de apósito, 
además del riesgo de maceración de la piel.

Población de pacientes: Los pacientes que presenten 
heridas con exudado o heridas sin exudado o zonas 
con piel frágil.

Beneficio clínico
l	 Reduce el trauma secundario (p. ej., el sangrado) 

de bi do al cambio de apósito.
l	 Reduce el dolor al cambiar el apósito.
l	 Se usa en combinación para favorecer la curación 

de la herida.

Contraindicaciones
l	 No usar en quemaduras de tercer grado.
l	 No usar en pacientes con hipersensibilidad co no ci

da al producto o sus componentes.
l	 No es apto para la implantación quirúrgica.
l	 No utilizar en recién nacidos o prematuros.

Reacción adversa: En raras ocasiones, existe riesgo 
potencial en el uso del apósito de silicona:
l	Reacciones adversas (principalmente reacciones 

alérgicas, como eritema, irritación, prurito, exan
te ma, ampollas, etc.).

l	Herida infectada.
l	Riesgo de maceración. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO  
Aplicación del apósito 
1	 Limpie la herida conforme a los procedimientos 

habituales y seque bien la piel circundante.
	 Seleccione una medida adecuada de Askina® 

SilNet Plus que pueda cubrir la herida y la piel 
circundante más de 2 cm. En caso necesario, es 
posible recortar Askina® SilNet Plus.

	 Retire la película y aplique cuidadosamente 
Askina® SilNet Plus sobre la herida. A con ti nua
ción, retire la película restante y alise los bordes 
para que quede bien sellado. Si es ne ce sa rio 
más de un Askina® SilNet Plus, su per pon ga los 
apó si tos, asegúrese de que los poros no están 
obstruidos.

	 Aplique un apósito absorbente secundario en la 
parte superior de Askina® SilNet Plus, como un 
apósito superabsorbente, una gasa, etc.

	 Coloque Askina® SilNet Plus y el apósito se cun da
rio en su sitio con el dispositivo de fijación.

Eliminación/Cambio del apósito 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus puede utilizarse hasta 14 días, 

depende del estado de la herida y la piel cir cun
dan te o las indicadiones médicas. Si los orificios 
de Askina® SilNet Plus están bloqueados, deberá 
cambiarse para evitar la maceración.

l	El apósito absorbente secundario deberá cambiarse 
cuando esté saturado. 

l	Si hay signos de alerga, infección, exantema, etc., 
interrumpa el uso inmediatamente y consulte a un 
profesional médico.

La combinación del dispositivo con el producto 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus puede utilizarse en combinación 

con un apósito absorbente secundario, y fijarse con 
un apósito de retención en caso necesario.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus puede utilizarse en sistemas 
TPNT como capa protrectora.

l	En caso de que sea clínicamente necesario, Askina® 

SilNet Plus puede utilizarse en combinación con 
corticoides tópicos, antimicrobianos tópicos o hi
dro gel.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus puede utilizarse debajo de ven
da jes de compresión.

Precauciones/Advertencias 
l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus se utiliza en combinación 

con sistemas de TPNT, registre siempre las can
ti dades de Askina® SilNet Plus utilizadas para 
asegurarse de que no quedan restos de Askina® 
SilNet Plus en la herida al realizar el cambio.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus se utiliza en pacientes con 
epidermólisis ampollosa, preste especial atención 
en los cambios de apósito.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus se utiliza en quemaduras 
tra ta das con injertos de malla; evite aplicar una 
presión innecesaria sobre el apósito.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus se utiliza tras una exfoliación 
facial: evite aplicar presión sobre el apósito. Eleve y 
recoloque el apósito como mínimo cada dos días.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus se utiliza en heridas san
gran tes o heridas con exudado de alta viscosidad, 
el apósito debe cubrirse con una compresa que ab
sor ba la humedad.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus se utiliza en la fijación de in
jer tos cutáneos, el apósito no debe cambiarse antes 
del quinto día posterior a la aplicación.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus se utiliza en quemaduras 
tratadas con injertos de malla o después de la 
exfoliación facial, pueden quedar marcas si el 
producto no se utiliza adecuadamente.

l	No reutilizable. La reutilización puede dar lugar a 
contaminación cruzada e infección grave.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus es estéril. No utilizar si el 
envase interior está dañado o se ha abierto antes 
del uso. No volver a esterilizar.

Condiciones de almacenamiento y transporte: Al
ma ce na mien to: Almacenar en un entorno seco, ven
ti la do y sin gases corrosivos, alejado del fuego y los 
ma te ria les inflamables. Evitar la exposición directa a 
la luz solar. El producto debe conservarse en un lugar 

l	Askina® SilNet Plus on steriili. Ei saa käyttää, jos 
sisäpakkaus on vahingoittunut tai avattu ennen 
käyttöä. Ei saa steriloida uudelleen.

Säilytys- ja kuljetusolosuhteet: Säilytys: Säi ly tet
tävä kuivassa tilassa, jossa on hyvä ilmanvaihto ja 
jos sa ei ole syövyttäviä kaasuja, tulelta ja pa la vil ta 
ma te ri aa leil ta suojattuna. Ei saa altistaa au rin gon va
lol le. Tuotetta on varastoitava kuivassa. Kuljetuksen 
aikana tuote on suojattava suoralta auringonvalolta 
ja pidettävä kuivana.

Hävittäminen: Hävittämisessä on noudatettava pai
kal lisia, ympäristönsuojelua koskevia käytäntöjä.

Muut tiedot 
l	Suunniteltu käyttäjä ei tarvitse koulutusta tämän 

tuotteen käyttöön.
l	Mahdollisista laitteeseen liittyvistä vakavista hait

ta tapahtumista on ilmoitettava valmistajalle ja 
toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

l	Laite sisältää enintään 0,1 % CMRaineita tai hor
mo nitoimintaa häiritseviä aineita. Laite ei sisällä 
biologisia aineita.

f MODE D’EMPLOI  
Description du produit : Askina® SilNet Plus est une 
couche de contact pour plaie en silicone, composée 
d’un tissu maille enduit de silicone adhésif des deux 
côtés. Sa conception biface en silicone facilite son 
utilisation avec des pansements absorbants se con
daires. Il est indiqué pour les plaies exsudatives ou 
non exsudatives ou pour la peau fragile. La structure 
en maillage ouvert d’Askina® SilNet Plus permet à 
l’exsudat de passer dans un pansement absorbant 
secondaire. Utiliser Askina® SilNet Plus peut réduire 
l’adhérence directe du pansement absorbant sur 
la plaie, ce qui réduit la douleur associée aux trau
ma tismes secondaires liés au pansement, et au 
changement de pansement, ainsi que le risque de 
macération. 

Utilisation prévue  : Askina® SilNet Plus peut être 
utilisé comme une interface entre la plaie et les 
pan se ments absorbants secondaires, et peut être 
appliqué sur les plaies exsudatives, les plaies non 
exsudatives, la peau fragile ou les systèmes de 
traitement des plaies par pression négative (TPN) ; il 
peut réduire l’adhérence du pansement secondaire à 
la plaie et réduire les traumatismes secondaires.

Indications : Askina® SilNet Plus est indiqué pour un 
grand nombre de plaies exsudatives ou non ex su da
tives ou les zones où la peau est fragile, en cas de 
déchirure cutanée, d’abrasion cutanée, d’ampoules, 
d’ulcères du pied, d’escarres, d’ulcères de jambe, de 
brûlures au premier et second degré, de greffes de 
peau d’épaisseur partielle ou totale, d’épidermolyse 
bulleuse et de plaies chirurgicales et traumatiques.

Utilisateur prévu  : Le produit doit être utilisé ou 
supervisé par un professionnel de la santé.

Principe de fonctionnement  : Askina® SilNet Plus 
est une couche au contact de la plaie perforée, 
mince et flexible. En tant qu’interface entre la plaie 
et le pansement absorbant secondaire, il peut réduire 
l’adhérence du pansement absorbant secondaire à la 
plaie et les traumatismes associés. En raison de sa 
structure en maille ouverte, l’exsudat de la plaie est 
absorbé dans le pansement absorbant secondaire. En 
parallèle, le produit adhère doucement à la peau sèche 
autour de la plaie, sans adhérer à la plaie humide, et 
crée un environnement humide pour la plaie, ce qui 
réduit la douleur lors du changement de pansement et 
réduit le risque de macération de la peau.

Population de patients prévue  : Les patients por
teurs de plaies exsudatives ou non exsudatives ou de 
zones où la peau est fragile.

Bénéfice clinique
l	 Réduction du traumatisme secondaire (ex. : sai gne

ment) dû au changement de pansement.
l	 Réduction de la douleur lors du changement de 

pansement.

seco. Durante el transporte, evitar el contacto con la 
luz solar directa y mantener en un lugar seco. 

Eliminación: La eliminación debe realizarse conforme 
a las normas medio ambientales establecidas.

Otra información 
l	El usuario previsto no necisita formación para usar 

este producto.
l	Si ha ocurrido algún incidente grave relacionado 

con el equipo debe notificarse al fabricante y a la 
autoridad competente.

l	La concentración de CMR o disruptores endocrinos 
en el equipo no supera el 0,1%. El equipo no con
tie ne sustancias biológicas.

a KÄYTTÖOHJE  
Tuotteen kuvaus: Askina® SilNet Plus on kak si
puo linen silikoninen haavakontaktikerros. Se on 
val mistettu kuitukankaasta, jossa on silikonikerros 
molemmin puolin. Kaksipuolinen silikonisidos hel
pot taa toissijaisten imukykyisten sidosten käyttöä. Se 
on tarkoitettu erittäville tai erittämättömille haa voil
le tai hauraalle iholle. Askina® SilNet Plus in avoin 
verkkorakenne päästää eritteen siirtymään tois si
jaiseen, imukykyiseen sidokseen. Askina® SilNet Plus 
in käyttö voi vähentää imukykyisen sidoksen tart
tu mista kiinni suoraan haavaan, jolloin se vähentää 
sidosten vaihtamiseen liittyvää kipua ja muutoksia 
sekä pienentää maseraatioriskiä. 

Käyttötarkoitus: Askina® SilNet Plussidosta voi
daan käyttää haavan ja toissijaisten, imukykyisten 
sidosten välissä. Sitä voidaan käyttää erittävissä haa
vois sa, erittämättömissä haavoissa, hauraalla iholla 
tai alipaineimuhoitojärjestelmien (NPWT) kanssa. Se 
saattaa vähentää toissijaisen sidoksen tarttumista 
haavaan ja vähentää sekundääristä traumaa.

Käyttöaiheet: Askina® SilNet Plus on tarkoitettu 
monenlaisten erittävien tai erittämättömien haavojen 

tai hauraiden ihoalueiden hoitoon. Sitä voidaan 
käyttää esimerkiksi ihorepeämien, hankaumien, rak ku
loi vien sairauksien, jalkahaavaumien, painehaavojen, 
ensimmäisen ja toisen asteen palovammojen, osa ja 
kokoihosiirrännäisten, epidermolysis bullosan, leik
kaus haavojen ja traumaattisten haavojen hoitoon.

Suunniteltu käyttäjä: Tuotteen käyttäjän on oltava 
terveydenhuollon ammattilainen tai terveydenhuollon 
ammattilaisen on valvottava käyttöä.

Toimintaperiaate: Askina® SilNet Plus on taipuisa, 
ohut, rei’itetty haavakontaktikerros. Se toimii haavan 
ja toissijaisen imukykyisen sidoksen välikerroksena ja 
saattaa vähentää toissijaisen imukykyisen sidoksen 
tarttumista haavaan sekä siitä seuraavaa traumaa. 
Haa vaerite siirtyy avoimen verkkorakenteen kautta 
toissijaiseen imukykyiseen sidokseen. Tuote saattaa 
myös tarttua kevyesti haavan ympärillä olevaan 
kuivaan ihoon ilman, että se tarttuu kiinni kosteaan 
haavaan. Näin muodostuva kostea haavaympäristö 
vähentää sidoksen vaihtamiseen liittyvää kipua ja 
pienentää ihon maseraatioriskiä.

Kohderyhmä: Potilaat, joilla on erittäviä tai erit tä
mät tömiä haavoja tai hauraita ihoalueita.

Kliininen hyöty 
l	 Vähentää sidosten vaihtamiseen liittyvää tois si jais

ta traumaa (verenvuotoa).
l	 Vähentää sidosten vaihtamiseen liittyvää kipua.
l	 Edistää yhdessä muiden tuotteiden kanssa haavan 

parantumista.

Vasta-aiheet
l	 Älä käytä kolmannen asteen palovammoissa.
l	 Älä käytä potilailla, joiden tiedetään olevan yli

herk kiä tuotteelle tai sen ainesosille.
l	 Ei kirurgiseen implantointiin.
l	 Älä käytä vastasyntyneillä tai keskosvauvoilla.

Haittavaikutukset: Silikonista valmistetun haa va
kon taktikerroksen käyttöön voi joskus harvoin liittyä 
seuraavia potentiaalisia riskejä:
l	Haittavaikutukset (pääasiassa allergiset reaktiot, 

l	 Utilisation combinée pour favoriser la cicatrisation 
de la plaie.

Contre-indications
l	 Ne pas utiliser sur les brûlures au troisième degré.
l	 Ne pas utiliser sur les patients ayant une hy per sen

si bilité connue au produit luimême ou à l’un de 
ses composants.

l	 Non destiné à l’implantation chirurgicale.
l	 Ne pas utiliser sur les nouveaunés ou les bébés 

pré ma turés.

Réaction indésirable : Dans de rares cas, il existe des 
risques associés à l’utilisation de la couche au contact 
avec la plaie en silicone, indiqués ciaprès :
l	Réactions indésirables (principalement des ré ac

tions allergiques, comme l’érythème, les irritations, 
les démangeaisons, les rougeurs, les ampoules, 
etc.).

l	Infection de la plaie.
l	Risque de macération. 

MODE D’EMPLOI  
Application de pansement 
1	 Nettoyer la plaie conformément aux procédures 

habituelles et sécher soigneusement le pourtour 
de la plaie.

	 Choisir un Askina® SilNet Plus de taille adaptée, 
de sorte qu’il couvre la plaie et au moins 2 cm de 
peau environnante. Si nécessaire, il est possible de 
couper l’Askina® SilNet Plus.

	 Retirer un film de protection et appliquer dou
ce ment l’Askina® SilNet Plus sur la plaie. Retirer 
ensuite le film de protection restant et lisser les 
bords en appuyant pour bien le sceller. Si plusieurs 
Askina® SilNet Plus sont requis, les pansements 
doivent se chevaucher, en prenant soin de ne pas 
bloquer les pores.

	 Appliquer le pansement absorbant secondaire sur 
l’Askina® SilNet Plus, comme un pansement super 
absorbant, de la gaze, etc.

	 Fixer l’Askina® SilNet Plus et le pansement se con
daire en place, à l’aide d’un dispositif de fixation.

Retrait/changement du pansement 
l	L’Askina® SilNet Plus peut être utilisé pendant 

14  jours au maximum, mais cela dépend de 
l’état de la plaie et de la peau environnante, et 
de l’expérience clinique. Si les pores de l’Askina® 
SilNet Plus sont bloqués, le pansement doit être 
changé, afin d’éviter la macération.

l	Le pansement absorbant secondaire doit être chan
gé lorsqu’il est saturé. 

l	En cas de signes d’allergie, d’infection, d’irritation, 
etc. arrêter immédiatement l’utilisation et consul
ter le professionnel de la santé.

Association du dispositif à des produits 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus peut être utilisé en association 

avec un pansement absorbant secondaire et fixé 
avec un pansement de rétention.

l	L’Askina® SilNet Plus peut être utilisé pour les sys
tèmes de TPN, comme couche de protection.

l	Si cela s’avère cliniquement nécessaire, l’Askina® 
SilNet Plus peut être utilisé en association à des 
stéroïdes topiques, des antimicrobiens topiques ou 
de l’hydrogel.

l	L’Askina® SilNet Plus peut être utilisé sous des ban
dages de compression.

Précautions/avertissements 
l	Lorsque Askina® SilNet Plus est utilisé en as so cia

tion à des systèmes de TPN, il est impératif de noter 
les quantités d’Askina® SilNet Plus utilisées, pour 
éviter de laisser un Askina® SilNet Plus dans la plaie 
lors du changement.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus est utilisé sur des patients 
atteints d’épidermolyse bulleuse, la surveillance 
doit être renforcée lors du changement des pan se
ments.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus est utilisé sur des brûlures 
traitées par des greffes en résille, éviter d’appliquer 
une pression inutile sur le pansement.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus est utilisé après un re sur fa
çage, éviter d’appliquer de la pression sur le pan
se ment. Soulever et repositionner le pansement au 
moins tous les deux jours.

ku ten punoitus, ärsytys, kutina, ihottuma, rakkulat 
jne.).

l	Haavan infektio.
l	Maseraatioriski. 

KÄYTTÖOHJE  
Sidoksen asettaminen 
1	 Puhdista haava normaalisti ja kuivaa haavaa ym

pä röi vä iho huolellisesti.
	 Valitse sopivan kokoinen Askina® SilNet Plus si

dos, joka peittää haavan ja ulottuu vähintään 
2  cm haavan ympärille. Askina® SilNet Plus si
dok sen voi tarvittaessa leikata sopivaksi.

	 Poista suojakalvo ja aseta Askina® SilNet Plus 
varovasti haavan päälle. Poista loppu suojakalvo 
ja painele reunat tasaisiksi ja tiiviiksi. Jos hoitoon 
tarvitaan useampi kuin yksi Askina® SilNet Plus 
si dos, aseta sidokset limittäin ja tarkista, etteivät 
reiät tukkeudu.

	 Aseta Askina® SilNet Plus sidoksen päälle toinen, 
imukykyinen sidos, kuten erittäin imukykyinen si
dos tai sideharso.

	 Kiinnitä Askina® SilNet Plus ja toissijainen sidos 
paikalleen kiinnityslaitteella.

Sidoksen poistaminen/vaihtaminen 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta voidaan käyttää 

enin tään 14  päivän ajan. Käyttöaika vaihtelee 
kuitenkin haavan ja sitä ympäröivän ihon kunnon 
tai kliiniseen kokemukseen perustuvan arvion mu
kaan. Jos Askina® SilNet Plus sidoksen reiät tuk
keu tu vat, sidos on vaihdettava maseraation vält tä
mi seksi.

l	Toissijainen imukykyinen sidos on vaihdettava, kun 
se on täynnä eritettä. 

l	Jos allergian, infektion, ihottuman jne. merkkejä 
ilmaantuu, keskeytä käyttö välittömästi ja ota 
yhteyttä terveydenhuollon ammattilaiseen.

Laitteen käyttö muiden tuotteiden kanssa 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta voidaan käyttää tois

si jaisen imukykyisen sidoksen kanssa ja se voidaan 
tarvittaessa kiinnittää kiinnityssidoksella.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta voidaan käyttää ali
pai nei muhoitojärjestelmien kanssa suo ja ker rok se
na.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta voidaan käyttää yh
des sä paikallisten steroidien, paikallisten mik ro bi
lääk keiden tai hydrogeelin kanssa, jos se on klii ni
sesti tarpeen.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta voidaan käyttää pu ris
tus siteiden alla.

Varoitukset ja varotoimet 
l	Jos Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta käytetään yhdessä 

alipaineimuhoitojärjestelmän kanssa, käytettävien 
Askina® SilNet Plus sidosten määrät on kirjattava 
muistiin, jotta voidaan varmistaa, ettei Askina® 
SilNet Plus sidosta jää haavaan sidoksen vaihdon 
yhteydessä.

l	Jos Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta käytetään epi
der molysis bullosa potilailla, hoitoalue on si
doksen vaihdon yhteydessä tarkistettava erityisen 
huolellisesti.

l	Jos Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta käytetään verk
ko siir teillä hoidettujen palovammojen hoi dos sa, 
sidokseen ei saa kohdistaa tarpeetonta painetta.

l	Jos Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta käytetään kasvojen 
kuorinnan yhteydessä, sidokseen ei saa kohdistaa 
painetta. Nosta sidos irti ja aseta se uudelleen 
ainakin joka toinen päivä.

l	Jos Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta käytetään verta 
vuotavissa haavoissa tai haavoissa, joiden erite on 
tahmeaa, sidos on peitettävä kosteutta imevällä 
sidostyynyllä.

l	Jos Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta käytetään iho
siir tei den kiinnitykseen, sidoksen saa vaihtaa 
aikaisintaan viidentenä päivänä sen asettamisen 
jälkeen.

l	Jos Askina® SilNet Plus sidosta käytetään verk
ko siir teil lä hoidettujen palovammojen hoidossa 
tai kasvojen kuorinnan jälkeen, siitä saattaa jäädä 
ihoon jälkiä, ellei tuotetta käytetä oikein.

l	Tuote on kertakäyttöinen. Uudelleenkäyttö saat taa 
aiheuttaa ristikontaminaatiota ja vakavan in fek tion.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus est utilisé sur des plaies 
qui saignent ou des plaies dont l’exsudat est très 
visqueux, le pansement doit être couvert par un 
tampon absorbant humide.

l	Lorsque Askina® SilNet Plus est utilisé pour la 
fixation de greffes cutanées, le pansement ne doit 
pas être changé avant le cinquième jour suivant 
l’application.

l	Si Askina® SilNet Plus est utilisé sur des brûlures 
traitées par des greffes en résille ou après un re sur
fa çage facial, le produit peut laisser une empreinte 
s’il n’est pas utilisé correctement.

l	Ne pas réutiliser. Toute réutilisation peut entraîner 
une contamination croisée et une infection grave.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus est stérile. Ne pas utiliser si 
l’emballage interne est endommagé ou s’il a été 
ouvert avant l’utilisation. Ne pas restériliser.

Conditions de stockage et de transport : Stockage : 
Il doit être stocké dans un environnement sec, ventilé 
et dépourvu de gaz corrosifs, à l’écart du feu et des 
matériaux inflammables. Évitez la lumière directe du 
soleil. Le produit doit être conservé au sec. Lors du 
transport, évitez toute exposition à la lumière directe 
du soleil et gardez le produit au sec.

Mise au rebut : La mise au rebut doit être effectuée 
conformément aux procédures environnementales 
locales.

Autres informations 
l	L’utilisateur prévu n’a pas besoin de formation pour 

utiliser ce produit.
l	Si un incident grave survient en association au 

dispositif, veuillez le signaler au fabricant et à 
l’autorité compétente.

l	La concentration de substances CMR ou de per
tur bateurs endocriniens dans ce dispositif ne 
dépasse pas 0,1 %. Le dispositif ne contient pas de 
substances biologiques.

i ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO  
Descrizione del prodotto: Askina® SilNet Plus è una 
medicazione per ferite con uno strato di silicone su 
entrambi i lati, realizzata in un materiale tessuto 
rivestito su entrambi i lati con un adesivo di silicone. 
Il design bilaterale in silicone facilita l'utilizzo con 
bendaggi assorbenti secondari. È indicata per ferite 
con o senza essudato o pelle fragile. La struttura a rete 
aperta di Askina® SilNet Plus consente il pas sag gio 
dell'essudato in un bendaggio assorbente se con da rio. 
L'utilizzo di Askina® SilNet Plus può ridurre l'adesione 
diretta del bendaggio assorbente alla ferita, riducendo 
così il dolore causato dal trauma e dalle sostituzioni 
del bendaggio secondario e il rischio di macerazione. 

Scopo previsto: Askina® SilNet Plus può essere 
usata come interfaccia tra la ferita e il bendaggio 
assorbente secondario e può essere applicata su ferite 
con essudato, ferite senza essudato, pelle fragile o 
sistemi terapeutici a pressione negativa (NPWT), può 
ridurre l'adesione al bendaggio secondario alla ferita 
riducendo il trauma secondario.

Indicazioni: Askina® SilNet Plus è indicata per una 
vasta gamma di ferite con essudato o ferite senza 
es su dato o aree con pelle fragile, come lacerazioni 
cu ta nee, abrasioni cutanee, vesciche, ulcere ai piedi, 
ulcere da pressione, ulcere alle gambe, ustioni di 
primo e secondo grado, innesti a spessore parziale e 
totale, epidermolisi bollosa, ferite chirurgiche e ferite 
traumatiche.

Destinazione d'uso: Il prodotto deve essere usato 
da parte o sotto la supervisione di un professionista 
sanitario.

Principio funzionale: Askina® SilNet Plus è una me di
ca zione per ferite flessibile, sottile e perforata. Come 
interfaccia tra la ferita e il bendaggio assorbente 
secondario, che può ridurre l'adesione del bendaggio 
assorbente secondario alla ferita e i traumi causati. 
Grazie alla struttura a rete aperta, l'essudato che 
fuo rie sce dalla ferita passa al bendaggio assorbente 
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secondario. Contemporaneamente, il prodotto può 
ade ri re alla pelle asciutta attorno alla ferita senza 
ade ri re alla ferita bagnata, formando un ambiente 
umi do, riducendo così il dolore causato dalla so sti
tu zio ne del bendaggio e il rischio di macerazione 
della pelle.

Popolazione di pazienti prevista: Pazienti con ferite 
con essudato o ferite senza essudato o aree con pelle 
fragile.

Beneficio clinico
l	 Riduce il trauma secondario (ad es. sanguinamento) 

causato dalla sostituzione del bendaggio.
l	 Riduce il dolore quando si sostituisce il bendaggio.
l	 Usata in combinazione per favorire la guarigione 

della ferita.

Controindicazioni
l	 Non utilizzare su ustioni di terzo grado.
l	 Non utilizzare su pazienti con ipersensibilità nota 

al prodotto stesso o ai suoi componenti.
l	 Non per impianti chirurgici.
l	 Non utilizzare su neonati o bambini prematuri.

Reazioni avverse: Raramente esistono potenziali ri
schi associati all'uso della medicazione in silicone per 
ferite tra cui:
l	Reazioni avverse (reazioni principalmente al ler

gi che, come eritema, irritazione, prurito, eruzione 
cutanea, vesciche, ecc.).

l	Infezione della ferita.
l	Rischio di macerazione. 

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO  
Applicazione del bendaggio 
1	 Pulire la ferita secondo le normali procedure e 

asciugare accuratamente la pelle circostante.
	 Scegliere Askina® SilNet Plus della dimensione 

adeguata in grado di coprire la ferita e la pelle 
circostante per più di 2 cm. Se necessario, Askina® 
SilNet Plus può essere tagliata.

	 Rimuovere la pellicola di applicazione e applicare 
de li ca tamente Askina® SilNet Plus sulla ferita. 

Do po di ché, rimuovere la pellicola di applicazione 
rimanente e lisciare i bordi al fine di sigillare 
cor ret ta mente. Se occorrono più pezzi di 
Askina® SilNet Plus, sovrapporre le medicazioni, 
verificando che i pori non siano bloccati.

	 Applicare il bendaggio assorbente secondario sul
la parte superiore di Askina® SilNet Plus, come un 
bendaggio superassorbente, una garza, ecc.

	 Fissare Askina® SilNet Plus e il bendaggio se con
da rio con il dispositivo di fissaggio.

Rimozione/Sostituzione del bendaggio 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus può essere utilizzata fino a 14 

giorni, ma ciò dipende dalle condizioni del la ferita 
e dalla pelle circostante o secondo quanto indicato 
dall'esperienza clinica. Se i fori sull'Askina® SilNet 
Plus sono ostruiti, è necessario cambiarla per 
evitare la macerazione.

l	Il bendaggio assorbente secondario deve essere so
sti tuito quando saturo. 

l	Se vi sono segni di allergia, infezione, eruzione cu
ta nea, ecc., smettere immediatamente di utilizzarla 
e consultare il professionista sanitario.

Combinazione del dispositivo con il prodotto 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus può essere usata insieme a un 

bendaggio assorbente secondario e deve essere 
fissata con un bendaggio di conservazione.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus può essere utilizzata nei si ste
mi NPWT come strato di protezione.

l	Se clinicamente necessario, Askina® SilNet Plus 
può essere utilizzata in associazione con steroidi 
topici, antimicrobici topici o idrogel.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus può essere utilizzata sotto ben
dag gi compressivi.

Precauzioni/Avvertenze 
l	Quando Askina® SilNet Plus viene utilizzata in as

so cia zione con i sistemi NPWT, registrare sempre 
le quantità di Askina® SilNet Plus utilizzate per 
garantire che non sia rimasta dell'Askina® SilNet 
Plus nella ferita durante la sostituzione.

l	Se Askina® SilNet Plus viene utilizzata su pazienti 

l	Indien klinisch noodzakelijk kan Askina® SilNet 
Plus gebruikt worden in combinatie met topische 
ste ro ï den, topische antimicrobiële middelen of een 
hy dro gel.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus kan gebruikt worden onder 
compressieverbanden.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen/waarschuwingen 
l	Wanneer Askina® SilNet Plus wordt gebruikt in 

combinatie met NPWTsystemen, registreer dan 
altijd de gebruikte hoeveelheden Askina® SilNet Plus 
om er zeker van te zijn dat er geen Askina® SilNet 
Plus in de wond achterblijft bij het ver wis se len.

l	Als Askina® SilNet Plus wordt toegepast bij pa ti ën
ten met epidermolysis bullosa, is extra op let tend
heid nodig bij verbandwisselingen.

l	Als Askina® SilNet Plus wordt gebruikt op brand
won den die zijn behandeld met een huid trans plan
taat moet onnodige druk op het ver band voor ko
men worden.

l	Als Askina® SilNet Plus wordt gebruikt na een be
han de ling van het gezicht moet druk op het ver
band vermeden worden. Kijk minstens om de dag 
onder het verband en leg het daarna weer terug.

l	Als Askina® SilNet Plus wordt gebruikt op bloe den
de wonden of wonden met exsudaat met een hoge 
viscositeit, moet het verband worden afgedekt met 
een vochtabsorberend kompres.

l	Wanneer Askina® SilNet Plus wordt gebruikt voor 
de fixatie van huidtransplantaten, mag het verband 
niet worden vervangen de eertse vijf dagen na het 
aanbrengen.

l	Als Askina® SilNet Plus wordt gebruikt op brand
wonden die zijn behandeld met huid trans plan taten 
of na een behandeling van het gezicht, kunnen er 
afdrukken ontstaan als het product niet correct 
wordt gebruikt.

l	Niet hergebruiken. Hergebruik kan kruisbesmetting 
en ernstige infectie veroorzaken.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus is steriel. Niet gebruiken als de 
binnenverpakking beschadigd of geopend is voor 
gebruik. Niet opnieuw steriliseren.

Opslag- en transportomstandigheden: Be waar con di
ties: Moet worden opgeslagen in een droge en ge ven ti
leer de omgeving zonder corrosieve gassen, uit de buurt 
van vuur en ontvlambare materialen. Direct zon licht 
vermijden. Transportomstandigheden: Het pro duct 
moet droog worden bewaard. Het product moet droog 
en uit de buurt van direct zonlicht wor den vervoerd.

Wegwerpen: Wegwerpen moet gebeuren volgens de 
plaatselijk geldende milieuprocedures.

Andere informatie 
l	De beoogde gebruiker hoeft geen training te volgen 

voor dit product.
l	Als er zich een ernstig incident heeft voorgedaan 

in verband met het hulpmiddel, meld dit dan bij de 
fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit.

l	De concentratie CMR of hormoonontregelende 
stoffen in dit hulpmiddel is maximaal 0,1%. Het 
hulpmiddel bevat geen biologische stoffen.

3 BR  INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO  
Descrição dos produtos: Askina® SilNet Plus é 
uma camada de contato com a ferida, de silicone 
de duas faces, que consiste em um tecido de malha 
revestido dos dois lados com adesivo de silicone. O 
design de silicone de dupla face facilita o seu uso 
com curativos absorventes secundários. É indicado 
para feridas com exsudato ou sem exsudato ou para 
pele frágil. A estrutura de malha aberta do Askina® 
SilNet Plus permite que o exsudato passe para um 
curativo absorvente secundário. Usar o Askina® 
SilNet Plus pode reduzir a aderência do curativo 
absorvente diretamente à ferida, reduzindo, assim, a 
dor resultante do trauma do curativo secundário, das 
trocas de curativos e o risco de maceração. 

Finalidade prevista: O Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser 
usado como interface entre a ferida e o curativo ab
sor ven te secundário e pode ser aplicado em feridas 
com exsudato, feridas sem exsudato, pele frágil ou em 

na colocação e mudanças do penso secundário na 
lesão, bem como o risco de maceração. 

Finalidade prevista: Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser 
usado como uma interface entre os pensos ab sor
ven tes e secundários da ferida a pode ser aplicado 
em feridas exsudativas, feridas não exsudativas, pele 
frágil ou sistemas de Terapia de Pressão Negativa 
para Feridas (NPWT), pode reduzir a aderência do 
penso secundário à ferida e pode reduzir o trauma 
secundário.

Indicações: Askina® SilNet Plus é indicado para 
um leque alargado de feridas exsudativas ou não 
exsudativas ou zonas com pele frágil, como lesões de 
pele, abrasões na pele, bolhas, úlceras no pé, úlcera 
de pressão, úlcera na perna, queimaduras de primeiro 
e segundo grau, enxertos parciais ou completos, 
epidermolise bulhosa, cicatrizes por cirurgia e lesões 
traumáticas.

Utilizador previsto: O produto deverá ser utilizado ou 
supervisionado por um profissional de saúde.

Princípio funcional: Askina® SilNet Plus é composto 
por uma camada de contacto de ferida flexível, fina 
e perfurada. Como interface entre a ferida e o penso 
absorvente secundário, pode reduzir a aderência do 
penso absorvente secundário à ferida e previne o 
trauma. Devido à sua estrutura em malha aberta, o 
ex su da do da ferida é absorvido pelo penso absorvente 
secundário. Ao mesmo tempo, o produto pode aderir 
suavemente à pele seca em torno da ferida sem 
que adira à ferida húmida, formando um ambiente 
húmido da ferida, reduzindo assim a dor na mudança 
de penso e o risco de maceração da pele.

População de doentes a que se destina: Pessoas que 
têm feridas exsudativas ou não exsudativas ou áreas 
com pele frágil.

Benefício clínico
l	 Reduz o trauma secundário (ex: hemorragia) devido 

a mudança de penso.
l	 Reduz a dor na mudança do penso.

l	 Usado em combinação para promover a ci ca tri za
ção da ferida.

Contra-indicações
l	 Não usar em queimaduras de terceiro grau.
l	 Não usar em doentes com hipersensibilidade co

nhe ci da ao próprio produto ou a algum dos seus 
com po nentes.

l	 Não se destina a implantação cirúrgica.
l	 Não usar em recémnascidos ou bebés prematuros.

Reações adversas: Em ocasiões raras, há alguns 
riscos possíveis na utilização do penso de Camada de 
contacto em Silicone, conforme se descreve:
l	Reações adversas (principalmente reações alér gi

cas, como eritema, irritação, comichão, erupção 
cu tâ nea, bolhas, etc.).

l	Infeção de ferida.
l	Risco de maceração. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO  
Aplicação do penso 
1	 Limpar a ferida de acordo com os procedimentos 

normais e secar totalmente a pele em redor.
	 Escolher um tamanho adequado de Askina® SilNet 

Plus que possa tapar a ferida e a pele em redor da 
ferida em mais de 2 cm. Se necessário, o Askina® 
SilNet Plus pode ser cortado.

	 Retirar a película de proteção e aplicar su a ve
men te Askina® SilNet Plus na pele. Em seguida, 
retire a película de proteção restante e alise os 
bordos para que o penso fique bem aplicado. Nos 
casos em que é necessária a aplicação de mais do 
que um Askina® SilNet Plus, sobrepor os pensos, 
garantindo que os poros não são bloqueados.

	 Aplicar um penso absorvente secundário por cima 
do Askina® SilNet Plus, como penso super ab sor
ven te, gaze, etc.

	 Colocar o Askina® SilNet Plus e o penso se cun dá rio 
no leito de ferida com um dispositivo de fi xa ção.

Remoção/troca de penso 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser usado até 14 dias, mas 

Odstránenie/výmeny krytia 
l	Vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus sa môže používať až 

14 dní, závisí to však od stavu rany a okolitej po kož
ky alebo indikácie podľa klinických skúseností. Ak 
sú otvory vrstvy Askina® SilNet Plus zablokované, 
má sa vymeniť, aby sa zabránilo macerácii.

l	Sekundárne absorpčné krytie sa má vymeniť, ak je 
nasiaknuté. 

l	Ak sa vyskytnú prejavy alergie, infekcie, vyrážky 
atď, okamžite prerušte používanie a poraďte sa so 
zdravotníckym pracovníkom.

Kombinácia pomôcky s produktom 
l	Vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus sa môže používať spolu 

so sekundárnym absorpčným krytím a v prípade po
treby zafixovať retenčným krytím.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus sa môže používať so systémami 
NPWT ako ochranná vrstva.

l	V prípade klinickej potreby sa môže vrstva Askina® 
SilNet Plus použiť v  kombinácii s  lokálnymi 
steroidmi, lokálnymi antimikrobiálnymi prípravkami 
alebo hydrogélom.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus sa môže používať pod kom pres
ný mi obväzmi.

Preventívne opatrenia/varovania 
l	Keď sa vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus používa spolu so 

systémami NPWT, vždy zaznamenajte množstvá 
použitých vrstiev Askina® SilNet Plus na zaistenie 
toho, aby sa vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus pri výmene 
neponechala v rane.

l	Ak sa vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus používa u pa cien
tov s  Epidermolysis Bullosa, pri výmene krytia je 
potrebná mimoriadna obozretnosť.

l	Ak sa vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus používa na popá
leni nách liečených sieťovanými štepmi: nevyvíjajte 
na krytie nepotrebný tlak.

l	Ak sa vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus používa po resur
fa cin gu tváre: nevyvíjate na krytie tlak. Nadvihnite 
a premiestnite krytie aspoň každý druhý deň.

l	Ak sa vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus používa na krvá
ca jú cich ranách alebo ranách s  exsudátom s  vy
so kou viskozitou, krytie sa má zakryť obväzovým 

vankúšikom absorbujúcim vlhkosť.
l	Keď sa vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus používa na fi xá

ciu kožných štepov, krytie sa nemá vymeniť pred 
piatym dňom po aplikácii.

l	Ak sa vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus používa na popá
leni nách liečených sieťovanými štepmi alebo po 
resurfacingu tváre, môžu sa pri nesprávnom použití 
produktu vyskytnúť odtlačky.

l	Nepoužívajte opakovane. Opakované použitie môžu 
spôsobiť krížovú kontamináciu a ťažkú infekciu.

l	Vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus je sterilná. Nepoužívajte, 
ak je vnútorný obal poškodený alebo ak bol pred 
použitím už otvorený. Nesterilizujte opakovane.

Podmienky skladovania a prepravy: Skladovanie: Má 
sa skladovať na suchom, dobre vetranom nekoróznom 
vzdušnom mieste bez prítomnosti ohňa a horľavých 
materiálov. Chráňte pred priamym slnečným svetlom. 
Produkt sa má skladovať v  suchom prostredí. Pri 
preprave ho treba chrániť pred priamym slnečným 
svetlom a uchovávať v suchu.

Likvidácia: Likvidácia sa má vykonávať v  súlade 
s  miest ny mi postupmi na ochranu životného pro
stredia.

Ďalšie informácie 
l	Pre používanie tohto produktu nepotrebuje za mýš

ľaný používateľ školenie.
l	Ak sa vyskytne závažná udalosť súvisiaca s po môc

kou, nahláste to výrobcovi a zodpovednému úradu.
l	Koncentrácia CMR alebo látok narúšajúcich en

dok rin ný systém v  tejto pomôcke nie je vyššia 
ako 0,1 %. Pomôcka neobsahuje žiadne biologické 
látky.

s BRUKSANVISNING  
Produktbeskrivning: Askina® SilNet Plus är ett 
två si digt sårkontaktlager av silikon som består av 
en stickad väv med mjuk silikon på båda sidor. Den 
dub bel si diga silikondesignen underlättar an vänd

з вторинними абсорбуючими пов’язками. Пов’язка 
показана до застосування для лікування ран з ви
діле н ням чи без виділення ексудату або на шкірі, в 
тому числі чутливій чи подразненій, з ураженнями 
різної етіології. Відкрита сітчаста структура пов’язки 
Askina® SilNet Plus дозволяє відводити ексудат з 
поверх ні рани у вторинну абсорбуючу пов’язку. 
Ви кори ста н ня силіконової сітки для ран Askina® 
SilNet Plus може запобігти прилипанню абсорбу ю чої 
пов’язки до рани, в результаті чого знижується ризик 
повторного травмування і відповідно бо льових 
відчуттів, а також ризик мацерації раневої поверх ні. 

Призначення: Силіконова сітка для ран Askina® 
SilNet Plus може використовуватися в якості 
проміж но го шару між раною та вторинними 
абсорбу ю чи ми пов’язками та накладатися на 
рани з виділенням ексудату, рани без виділення 
ексу дату, шкіру з ураженнями різної етіології або 
разом з системами для терапії ран негативним ти
ском (NPWT). Застосування силіконової сітки для 
ран може зменшити ступінь прилипання вторин ної 
пов’язки до рани і запобігти вторинному травму
ван ню.

Показання до застосування: Силіконова сітка для 
ран Askina® SilNet Plus показана до застосування 
для лікування широкого спектру ран з виділенням 
чи без виділення ексудату або ділянок шкіри з 
ура же н ня ми різної етіології, а саме розривами, 
саднами, пухирями, виразками стопи, пролежнями, 
трофічними виразками нижніх кінцівок, опіками 
першого та другого ступеня, розщепленими та 
повно шарови ми шкірними трансплантатами, бу
льозним епідермолізом, хірургічними та травмати
чни ми ранами.

Користувачі: Цей виріб повинен використовуватися 
медичним працівником або під його наглядом.

Принцип дії: Силіконова сітка для ран Askina® 
SilNet Plus — це гнучка, тонка, перфорована 
пов’язка, що накладається безпосередньо на рану. 
Вона використовується в якості проміжного шару 

між раною та вторинною абсорбуючою пов’язкою 
для зменшення ступеня прилипання вторинної 
пов’язки до рани і запобігання травмуванню. 
Завдя ки сітчастій структурі пов’язки ексудат від
води ться з поверхні рани і вбирається вторинною 
абсорбу ю чою пов'язкою. В той же час силіконова 
сітка для ран може м’яко прилипати до сухої шкіри 
навколо рани, не прилипаючи до вологої рани, 
утворюючи вологе ранове середовище, і таким 
чином зменшуючи больові відчуття при заміні 
пов’язки та знижуючи ризик мацерації шкіри.

Категорії пацієнтів: Пацієнти з ранами з виділе н
ням чи без виділення ексудату або ділянками шкіри 
з ураженнями різної етіології.

Клінічна користь 
l	 Зменшує вторинне травмування (наприклад, 

крово те чу) при заміні пов’язки.
l	 Зменшує больові відчуття при заміні пов’язки.
l	 При використанні в комбінації з іншими засобами  

сприяє загоєнню ран.

Протипоказання
l	 Не використовувати при опіках третього ступеня.
l	 Не використовувати у пацієнтів з гіперчутливістю 

до самого виробу або його компонентів.
l	 Не використовувати для хірургічної імплантації.
l	 Не використовувати у новонароджених або 

недоно ше них дітей.

Побічні реакції: При використанні пов’язки для 
лікування ран з силіконовим покриттям в рідкісних 
випадках існують певні потенційні ризики, а саме:
l	Побічні реакції (переважно алергічні реакції, такі 

як еритема, подразнення, свербіж, висипання, 
пу хи рі тощо).

l	Ранова інфекція.
l	Ризик мацерації шкіри. 

ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДЛЯ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ 

Накладання пов’язки 
1	 Очистіть рану відповідно до стандартних про

цедур і ретельно висушіть шкіру навколо рани.

con epidermolisi bollosa, prestare particolare at
ten zione durante la sostituzione del bendaggio.

l	Se Askina® SilNet Plus viene utilizzata sulle ustioni 
trattate con innesti in rete, evitare di applicare 
pres sioni non necessarie sul bendaggio.

l	Se Askina® SilNet Plus viene utilizzata dopo un 
intervento di skin resurfacing sul viso, evitare di 
applicare pressione sul bendaggio. Sollevare e 
riposizionare il bendaggio almeno ogni due giorni.

l	Se Askina® SilNet Plus viene utilizzata su ferite 
sanguinanti o su ferite con essudato ad alta vi sco
sità, è possibile coprire il bendaggio con una benda 
imbottita assorbente umida.

l	Quando Askina® SilNet Plus viene utilizzata per il 
fissaggio di innesti cutanei, non sostituire il ben
dag gio prima del quinto giorno dopo l'appli ca zio ne.

l	Se Askina® SilNet Plus viene utilizzata su ustioni 
trattate con innesti in rete o dopo interventi di skin 
resurfacing sul viso, se il prodotto non viene uti liz
za to correttamente possono rimanere dei segni.

l	Non riutilizzare. Il riutilizzo può causare con ta mi
na zione crociata e gravi infezioni.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus è sterile. Non utilizzare se la 
confezione interna è danneggiata o aperta prima 
dell'uso. Non risterilizzare.

Condizioni di conservazione e trasporto: Con ser va
zio ne: da conservare in un ambiente asciutto, ven ti
la to, senza gas corrosivi, lontano da fonti di ignizione 
e materiali infiammabili. Evitare la luce diretta del 
sole. Il prodotto deve essere conservato in un luogo 
asciutto. Durante il trasporto il prodotto deve essere 
tenuto al riparo dalla luce solare diretta e in un 
ambiente asciutto.

Smaltimento: Gestire lo smaltimento in conformità 
con le procedure ambientali locali.

Altre informazioni 
l	L'utente previsto non necessita di formazione per 

questo prodotto.
l	Qualora si siano verificati eventuali incidenti gravi 

in relazione al dispositivo, segnalarli al produttore 

e all'autorità competente.
l	La concentrazione di CMR o sostanze che alterano 

il sistema endocrino in questo dispositivo non 
supera lo 0,1%. Il dispositivo non contiene sostanze 
biologiche.

n GEBRUIKERSINFORMATIE  
Productomschrijving: Askina® SilNet Plus is een 
dubbelzijdige siliconen wondcontactlaag die 
bestaat uit een verband met aan beide zijden 
een coating met siliconen hechtmiddel. Het 
dubbelzijdige si li co nen ontwerp vergemakkelijkt 
de toepassing met se cun daire absorberende 
verbanden. Het verband is geïndiceerd voor 
exsuderende of nietexsuderende wonden of 
kwetsbare huid. De open gaasstructuur van Askina® 
SilNet Plus laat exsudaat door naar een secundair 
absorberend verband. Het gebruik van Askina® 
SilNet Plus kan ervoor zorgen dat het absorberende 
verband minder aan de wond kleeft, waardoor pijn 
door secundair trauma en ver band wis se lin gen en 
het risico op maceratie vermindert. 

Beoogd gebruik: Askina® SilNet Plus kan worden ge
bruikt als een interface tussen de wond en se cun dai re 
absorberende verbanden en kan worden toegepast 
op exsuderende wonden, nietexsuderende wonden, 
kwetsbare huid of onder Negative Pressure Wound 
Therapy (NPWT)systemen. Het kan verkleving van 
het secundaire verband aan de wond verminderen en 
secundair trauma verminderen.

Indicaties: Askina® SilNet Plus is geïndiceerd voor 
een breed scala aan exsuderende wonden of nietex
su de ren de wonden of gebieden met kwetsbare huid, 
zoals skin tears, schaafwonden, blaarvorming, voe tul
ce ra, decubitus, beenulcera, eerste en twee de graads 
brandwonden, transplantaten van gedeeltelijke en 
volledige huiddikte, epidermolysis bullosa, chi rur gi
sche wonden en traumatische wonden.

sistemas de tratamento de ferida de pressão negativa 
(NPWT, Negative Pressure Wound Therapy), e pode 
reduzir a aderência do curativo secundário à ferida e 
reduzir trauma secundário.

Indicações: O Askina® SilNet Plus é indicado para 
uma ampla gama de feridas com exsudato ou sem 
exsudato ou para áreas com pele frágil, como rupturas 
da pele, abrasões da pele, bolhas, úlcera nos pés, 
úlcera de pressão, úlcera nas pernas, queimaduras de 
primeiro e de segundo grau, enxertos de espessura 
parcial e de espessura completa, epidermólise bo lho
sa, feridas cirúrgicas e feridas traumáticas.

Usuário previsto: O produto deve ser usado ou 
supervisionado por um profissional de saúde.

Princípio funcional: O Askina® SilNet Plus é uma 
ca ma da de contato com a ferida flexível, fina e per
fu ra da. Como interface entre a ferida e o curativo 
ab sor ven te secundário, pode reduzir a aderência do 
curativo absorvente secundário à ferida e o trauma. 
Devido à estrutura de malha aberta, o exsudato da 
ferida é afastado pelo curativo absorvente secundário. 
Ao mesmo tempo, o produto pode aderir gentilmente 
à pele seca em torno da ferida, sem aderir à ferida 
diretamente, formando um ambiente de ferida úmido 
e reduzindo, assim, a dor causada pela troca do cu ra
ti vo e o risco de maceração da pele.

População de pacientes prevista: Pacientes que têm 
feridas com exsudato ou feridas sem exsudato ou 
áreas com pele frágil.

Benefícios clínicos
l	 Reduz o trauma secundário (por exemplo, san gra

men to) devido à troca de curativo.
l	 Reduz a dor durante a troca de curativo.
l	 Usado em combinação para promover a ci ca tri za

ção da ferida.

Contraindicações
l	 Não use em queimaduras de terceiro grau.
l	 Não use em pacientes com uma hipersensibilidade co

nhe ci da ao produto em si, ou aos seus com po nen tes.

l	 Não deve ser usado para implante cirúrgico.
l	 Não use em recémnascidos nem em bebês pre ma

tu ros.

Reação adversa: Em casos raros, há alguns possíveis 
riscos no uso da camada de silicone de contato com a 
ferida, como se segue:
l	Reações adversas (principalmente reações alér gi

cas, como eritema, irritação, coceira, erupção cu
tâ nea, bolhas, etc.).

l	Infecção da ferida.
l	Risco de maceração. 

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO 
Aplicação de curativos 
1	 Limpe a ferida de acordo com procedimentos 

normais e seque completamente a pele em volta.
	 Escolha um tamanho adequado de Askina® SilNet 

Plus que possa cobrir a ferida e a pele em volta em 
mais de 2 cm. Se necessário, o Askina® SilNet Plus 
pode ser cortado.

	 Remova uma película de liberação e aplique o 
Askina® SilNet Plus, com cuidado, sobre a ferida. 
Em seguida, remova a película de liberação re
ma nes cen te e alise as bordas para vedar bem. Se 
for ne ces sá ria mais do que uma peça de Askina® 
SilNet Plus, sobreponha os curativos, garantindo 
que os po ros não fiquem bloqueados.

	 Aplique o curativo absorvente secundário em 
cima do Askina® SilNet Plus, como curativo super 
absorvente, gaze, etc.

	 Fixe o Askina® SilNet Plus e o curativo secundário 
no lugar com um dispositivo de fixação.

Remoção/Trocas de curativos 
l	O Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser usado por até 

14  dias, mas depende da condição da ferida e 
da pele em volta, ou conforme indicado pela 
experiência clínica. Se os orifícios no Askina® 
SilNet Plus es ti ve rem bloqueados, ele deverá ser 
trocado, para evitar a maceração.

l	O curativo absorvente secundário deve ser trocado 
quando estiver saturado. 

depende da condição da ferida e pele em redor, ou 
conforme indicado por experiência clínica. Caso 
os orifícios no Askina® SilNet Plus estejam blo
que a dos, o penso deverá ser mudado de forma a 
prevenir a maceração.

l	O penso absorvente secundário deve ser substituído 
quando está saturado. 

l	Caso existam sinais de alergia, infeção, erupção 
cutânea, etc., descontinue imediatamente a uti li
za ção e consulte o profissional de saúde.

A combinação do dispositivo com outros produtos 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser usado em conjunto 

com um penso absorvente secundário e fixado com 
um penso de retenção, se necessário.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser usado com sistemas 
NPWT como camada de proteção.

l	Se clinicamente indicado, Askina® SilNet Plus pode 
ser usado em combinação com esteroides, an ti mi
cro bi a nos tópicos ou hidrogel.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser usado sob ligaduras de 
compressão.

Precauções/Avisos 
l	Quando o Askina® SilNet Plus é usado em conjunto 

com sistemas NPWT, registe sempre as quantidades 
de Askina® SilNet Plus usadas de forma a garantir 
que não é deixado Askina® SilNet Plus na ferida 
aquando da mudança.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado em doentes 
com epidermólise bulhosa, ter especial atenção nas 
mudanças de penso.

l	Se Askina® SilNet Plus for usado em queimaduras 
tratadas com enxerto em malha: evitar colocar 
pressão desnecessária sobre o penso.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado após re ju ve
nes ci men to facial: evitar colocar pressão sobre o 
penso. Levantar e reposicionar o penso pelo menos 
a cada dois dias.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado em feridas com 
hemorragia ou feridas com exsudado de elevada 
vis co si da de, o penso deverá ser tapado com um 
penso de absorção de humidade.

l	Quando o Askina® Sil Net Plus é usado para a fi
xa ção de enxertos de pele, o penso não deverá ser 
mudado antes do quinto dia após a aplicação.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado em queimaduras 
tratadas com enxertos em malha ou após re ju ve
nes ci men to facial, poderão ocorrer marcas se o 
produto não for adequadamente utilizado.

l	Não reutilizar. A reutilização pode causar con ta mi
na ção cruzada e infeção grave.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus é esterilizado. Não usar se a 
embalagem interior estiver danificada ou for aberta 
antes da utilização. Não reesterilizar.

Condições de armazenamento e de transporte: Ar
ma ze na men to: Deve ser armazenado num ambiente 
seco, ventilado, sem gás corrosivo, distante de fontes 
de calor e de materiais inflamáveis. Evitar a exposição 
solar direta. O produto deve ser armazenado em 
condições secas. O transporte deve estar afastado da 
luz solar direta e mantido seco. 

Eliminação: A eliminação deverá ser realizada de 
acordo com os procedimentos ambientais locais.

Mais informações 
l	O utilizador a que se destina este produto não 

necessita de formação.
l	Caso tenha ocorrido qualquer incidente grave 

em relação ao dispositivo, informe o fabricante e 
autoridade competente.

l	A concentração de CMR ou de substâncias des re
gu la do ras do sistema endócrino neste dispositivo 
não é superior a 0,1%. O dispositivo não contém 
quaisquer substâncias biológicas.

y NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE  
Opis produktu: Askina® SilNet Plus je obojstranná 
silikónová kontaktná vrstva na rany pozostávajúca z 
pleteniny potiahnutej na oboch stranách silikónovým 
adhezívom. Obojstranný silikónový dizajn uľahčuje 
používanie so sekundárnym absorpčným krytím. Je 

ning en tillsammans med sekundära absorberande 
för band. Användning är indicerad för vätskande eller 
ickevätskande sår eller ömtålig hud. Den öppna 
vävstrukturen på Askina® SilNet Plus låter exudat 
passera igenom in i ett sekundärt absorberande för
band. Användning av Askina® SilNet Plus kan minska 
det absorberande förbandets vidhäftning i såret, 
vilket minskar smärtan från sekundärt trauma på 
grund av förband och förbandsbyte samt risken för 
maceration.

Avsedd användning: Askina® SilNet Plus kan an
vän das som ett lager mellan såret och det sekundära 
ab sor be ran de förbandet och kan appliceras på 
vätskande sår, ickevätskande sår, bräcklig hud eller 
vid undertrycksbehandling (NWPT) för att minska 
det sekundära förbandets vidhäftning till såret och 
minska sekundärt trauma.

Indikationer: Askina® SilNet Plus är indicerat för 
en mängd olika vätskande sår eller ickevätskande 
sår eller områden med ömtålig hud som exempelvis 
sprucken hud, avskavd hud, blåsor, fotsår, trycksår, 
bensår, första och andra gradens brännskador, 
transplantat med partiell eller full tjocklek, epi der mo
ly sis bullosa, operationssår och traumatiska sår.

Avsedda användare: Produkten ska användas av eller 
under övervakning av utbildad vårdpersonal.

Funktionsprincip: Askina® SilNet Plus är ett flexibelt, 
tunt och perforerat sårkontaktlager av silikon. 
Detta sårkontaktlager av silikon mellan såret och 
det sekundära ab sor be rande förbandet kan minska 
risken för att det sekundära absorberande förbandet 
fastnar i såret och orsakar trauma. Tack vare den 
öppna vävstrukturen dras exudatet ut från såret av 
det sekundära ab sor be rande förbandet. Samtidigt kan 
produkten mjukt fästa vid den torra huden runt såret 
utan att fästa vid det fuktiga såret, vilket skapar en 
fuktig sårmiljö och minskar smärtan vid förbandsbyte 
och risken för hudmaceration.

Avsedd patientpopulation: Patienter som har väts

kan de eller ickevätskande sår eller områden med 
bräcklig hud.

Klinisk nytta 
l	 Minskar sekundärt trauma (t.ex. blödning) vid för

bands byte.
l	 Minskar smärta vid förbandsbyte.
l	 Används i kombination för att gynna sårläkning.

Kontraindikationer
l	 Får ej användas på tredje gradens brännskador.
l	 Får ej användas på patienter som är överkänsliga 

mot produkten eller dess komponenter.
l	 Ej avsedd för kirurgisk implatation.
l	 Får ej användas på nyfödda eller för tidigt födda 

bebisar.

Biverkningar: I sällsynta fall föreligger potentiella 
risker vid användning av silikonsårkontaktlagret:
l	Biverkningar (huvudsakligen allergiska reaktioner 

som erytem, irritation, klåda, utslag, blåsor osv.).
l	Sårinfektion.
l	Risk för maceration. 

BRUKSANVISNING 
Applicering av förband
1	 Rengör såret i enlighet med normala procedurer 

och torka den omgivande huden noga.
	 Välj en passande storlek på Askina® SilNet Plus 

som kan täcka såret och överlappa den omgivande 
huden med mer än 2 cm. Vid behov kan Askina® 
SilNet Plus klippas till.

	 Ta bort en skyddsfilm och applicera försiktigt 
Askina® SilNet Plus på såret. Ta sedan bort den 
återstående skyddsfilmen och släta ut kanterna så 
att förbandet sluter tätt. Om mer än en bit Askina® 
SilNet Plus behövs ska förbandet överlappas på 
ett sätt så att porerna inte blockeras.

	 Applicera ett sekundärt absorberande förband 
ovanpå Askina® SilNet Plus, exempelvis ett 
superabsorberande förband, gasväv osv.

	 Fäst Askina® SilNet Plus och det sekundära 
förbandet med en fästprodukt.

	 Виберіть силіконову сітку для ран Askina® 
SilNet Plus відповідного розміру. Пов’язка має 
покривати безпосередньо рану і щонайменше 
2 см здорової шкіри по периметру рани. За 
необхідності силіконову сітку для ран Askina® 
SilNet Plus можна розрізати.

	 Зніміть плівку та обережно накладіть силіконову 
сітку Askina® SilNet Plus на рану. Потім зніміть 
частину плівки, що залишилась, та розгладьте 
краї для ретельного прилягання. Якщо однієї 
силіконової сітки для ран Askina® SilNet Plus 
недостатньо, накладіть декілька пов’язок нах
ли стом, уникаючи блокування пор.

	 Поверх силіконової сітка для ран Askina® SilNet 
Plus накладіть вторинну абсорбуючу пов’язку, 
наприклад, суперпоглинаючу пов’язку, марлеву 
пов’язку тощо.

	 Закріпіть силіконову сітку для ран Askina® SilNet 
Plus і вторинну пов’язку на місці за допомогою 
фіксуючого пристрою.

Зняття/заміна пов’язки 
l	Силіконову сітку для ран Askina® SilNet Plus 

можна використовувати до 14 днів залежно від 
стану рани та навколишньої шкіри або інди відуа
льних показань. В разі блокування пор пов’язки 
Askina® SilNet Plus пов’язку слід замінити, щоб 
запобігти мацерації шкіри.

l	Вторинну абсорбуючу пов’язку слід замінювати 
по мірі просочування. 

l	В разі виникнення ознак алергії, інфекції, ви си
па н ня тощо, слід негайно припинити ви кори ста
н ня пов’язки та проконсультуватися з медичним 
працівником.

Використання виробу з іншими продуктами 
l	Силіконову сітку для ран Askina® SilNet Plus 

можна використовувати в поєднанні з вторинною 
абсорбуючою пов’язкою, при цьому необхідна 
фіксація за допомогою утримуючої пов’язки.

l	Силіконову сітку для ран Askina® SilNet Plus мо
ж на використовувати разом з системами NPWT в 

якості захисного шару.
l	За наявності клінічних показань силіконову 

сітку для ран Askina® SilNet Plus можна ви кори
стовувати в комбінації з місцевими стероїдами, 
місцеви ми протимікробними засобами або 
гідро гелем.

l	Силіконову сітку для ран Askina® SilNet Plus 
можна використовувати під компресійними 
пов’язками.

Застереження/попередження 
l	При використанні силіконової сітки для ран 

Askina® SilNet Plus в поєднанні з системами 
NPWT слід занотовувати кількість використаної 
си лі конової сітки Askina® SilNet Plus, щоб уни к
ну ти залишення Askina® SilNet Plus в рані під час 
заміни.

l	При використанні силіконової сітки для ран 
Askina® SilNet Plus у пацієнтів з бульозним 
епідермо лі зом слід ретельно оглядати місце 
ураження під час заміни пов’язок.

l	При використанні силіконової сітки для 
ран Askina® SilNet Plus на опіках, покритих 
перфоровани ми трансплантатами, слід уникати 
зайво го тиску на пов’язку.

l	При використанні силіконової сітки для ран 
Askina® SilNet Plus після шліфування обличчя 
слід уникати тиску на пов’язку. Піднімати та 
зміню вати положення силіконової сітки для ран 
необхідно принаймні кожні два дні.

l	При використанні силіконової сітки для ран 
Askina® SilNet Plus на кровоточивих ранах або 
ранах з високою в’язкістю ексудату пов’язку слід 
накрити вологою абсорбуючою подушечкою.

l	При використанні силіконової сітки для ран 
Askina® SilNet Plus для фіксації шкірних транс
плантатів пов’язку слід міняти не раніше , ніж 
через п’ять днів після накладання.

l	В разі неправильно го використання силіконової 
сітки для ран Askina® SilNet Plus на опіках, 
покри тих перфорованими трансплантатами, або 
після процедури шліфування обличчя на шкірі 

Byta/ta bort förband 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus kan användas i upp till 14 

dagar, men användningstiden beror på sårets 
och den omgivande hudens tillstånd eller på 
vårdpersonalens kliniska erfarenhet. Om hålen på 
Askina® SilNet Plus är blockerade ska förbandet 
bytas för att förhindra maceration.

l	Det sekundära absorberande förbandet ska bytas 
när det är mättat. 

l	Om det föreligger tecken på allergi, infektion, utslag 
osv. ska man omedelbart avbryta användningen 
och kontakta vårdpersonal.

Kombination av produkten med andra produkter 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus kan användas tillsammans med 

ett sekundärt absorberande förband och kräver då 
fixering med förbandstejp.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus kan användas vid under trycks
behandling (NWPT) som ett skyddande lager.

l	Vid kliniskt behov kan Askina® SilNet Plus 
användas i kombination med topiska steroider, 
topiska antimikrober eller hydrogel.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus kan användas under kom pres
sions bandage.

Försiktighetsåtgärder/Varningar  
l	När Askina® SilNet Plus används vid 

undertrycksbehandling (NWPT) ska antalet Askina® 
SilNet Plus som används alltid noteras så att inga 
Askina® SilNet Plus lämnas kvar i såret vid byte.

l	Om Askina® SilNet Plus används på patienter med 
epidermolysis bullosa ska extra övervakning ske vid 
förbandsbyte.

l	Om Askina® SilNet Plus används på brännskador 
som behandlas med meshat transplantat ska man 
undvika att applicera onödigt tryck på förbandet.

l	Om Askina® SilNet Plus används efter laserpeeling 
i ansiktet ska man undvika att applicera tryck på 
förbandet. Lyft och placera om förbandet minst 
varannan dag.

l	Om Askina® SilNet Plus används på blödande sår eller 
sår med exudat med hög viskositet ska förbandet 
täckas med ett fuktigt absorberande förband.

l	När Askina® SilNet Plus används för att fixera hud
trans plantat ska förbandet inte bytas förrän efter 5 
dagar efter appliceringen.

l	Om Askina® SilNet Plus används på brännskador 
som behandlas med meshade transplantat eller 
efter laserpeeling i ansiktet kan märken uppstå om 
produkten inte används korrekt.

l	Får ej återanvändas. Återanvändning kan orsaka 
korskontaminering och allvarlig infektion.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus är sterilt. Får ej användas om 
den inre förpackningen är skadad eller har öppnats 
före användning. Får ej återsteriliseras.

Förvarings- och transportförhållanden: Förvaring: 
Ska förvaras i en torr, ventilerad miljö fri från korrosiva 
gaser och på avstånd från eld och lättantändliga 
material. Undvik direkt solljus. Transportförhållanden: 
Produkten ska förvaras torrt. Skyddas från direkt 
solljus och hålls torr under transport.

Kassering: Kassering ska ske i enlighet med lokala 
miljöriktlinjer.

Övrig information 
l	Avsedd användare behöver ingen utbildning för 

denna produkt.
l	Alla allvarliga tillbud som uppstår i samband med 

produkten ska rapporteras till tillverkaren och 
ansvarig myndighet.

l	Koncentrationen av CMR eller endokrinstörande 
ämnen i denna produkt är endast 0,1 %. Produkten 
innehåller inga biologiska ämnen.

U ІНСТРУКЦІЇ ДЛЯ ЗАСТОСУВАННЯ  
Опис виробу: Силіконова сітка для ран Askina® 
SilNet Plus — це пов’язка для лікування ран з дво
сторон нім силіконовим покриттям. Силіконова сі
тка для ран виготовлена з трикотажного полотна 
із поліестеру, вкритого з обох сторін силіконовим 
адгезивним шаром. Завдяки двосторонньому си лі
коново му шару цю пов’язку можна використовувати 

можуть з’явитися відбитки.
l	Не використовувати повторно. Повторне ви

кори ста н ня може призвести до перехресного 
зараження та серйозної інфекції.

l	Силіконова сітка для ран Askina® SilNet Plus 
поставля є ться стерильною. Не використовувати, 
якщо внутрішня упаковка пошкоджена або від
кри та до використання. Виріб не підлягає по
вторній стерилізації.

Умови зберігання і транспортування: Умови 
збе рі га н ня: Зберігати в сухому, вентильованому 
приміщенні подалі від вогню та легкозаймистих 
матеріалів. Уникати дії корозійних газів. Берегти від 
прямих сонячних променів. Виріб слід зберігати в 
сухому місці. При транспортуванні виріб необхідно 
оберігати від прямих сонячних променів та вологи.

Утилізація: Утилізувати відповідно до чинних на 
місцевому рівні процедур.

Інша інформація 
l	Для використання цього виробу користувач не 

потребує спеціального навчання.
l	Якщо при використанні цього виробу стався сер

йозний інцидент, повідомте про це виробника та 
відповідний компетентний орган.

l	Концентрація канцерогенних, мутагенних або 
токси чних для репродуктивності речовин або 
речовин, що порушують роботу ендокринної си
стеми, в цьому виробі не перевищує 0,1 %. Виріб 
не містить жодних біологічних речовин.

Beoogde gebruiker: Het product moet worden aan
ge bracht door of onder toezicht van een medische 
professional.

Werkingsmechanisme: Askina® SilNet Plus is een 
dun ne, flexibele, geperforeerde wondcontactlaag. 
Als interface tussen de wond en het secundaire ab
sor be ren de verband, waardoor het secundaire ab
sor be ren de verband niet aan de wond kleeft en 
trauma veroorzaakt. Door de open gaasstructuur 
wordt het exsudaat uit de wond doorgegeven aan het 
secundaire absorberende verband. Tegelijkertijd kan 
het product zich voorzichtig hechten aan de intacte 
huid rond de wond zonder zich aan de natte wond 
te hechten, waardoor een vochtig wondmilieu wordt 
gevormd en de pijn van verbandwisseling en het risico 
van huidmaceratie worden verminderd.

Beoogde patiëntenpopulatie: Patiënten met ex su de
ren de of nietexsuderende wonden of gebieden met 
kwetsbare huid.

Klinische voordelen
l	 Vermindert secundair trauma (bijv. bloedingen) als 

gevolg van verbandwissel.
l	 Vermindert pijn bij het verwisselen van verband.
l	 In combinatie gebruikt om wondgenezing te be vor

de ren.

Contra-indicaties
l	 Niet gebruiken op derdegraads brandwonden.
l	 Niet gebruiken bij patiënten met een bekende over

ge voe ligheid voor het product zelf of voor de be
stand delen ervan.

l	 Niet voor chirurgische implantatie.
l	 Niet gebruiken bij pasgeboren of premature baby's.

Ongewenste reactie: In zeldzame gevallen zijn er 
enkele potentiële risico's bij het gebruik van de si li
co nen wondcontactlaag, zoals hieronder be schre ven:
l	Bijwerkingen (voornamelijk allergische reacties, 

zoals erytheem, irritatie, jeuk, uitslag, blaren, enz.)
l	Wondinfectie.
l	Risico op maceratie. 

GEBRUIKERSINFORMATIE  
Verband aanbrengen 
1	 Reinig de wond volgens de normale procedures en 

droog de huid omliggende huid goed af.
	 Kies een geschikte maat Askina® SilNet Plus die 

de wond en de omliggende huid meer dan 2 cm 
kan overlappen. Indien nodig kan Askina® SilNet 
Plus op maat worden geknipt.

	 Verwijder de beschermfolie en breng Askina® 
SilNet Plus voorzichtig aan op de wond. Verwijder 
vervolgens de resterende beschermfolie en strijk 
de randen glad om de wond goed af te sluiten. Als 
meer dan één stuk Askina® SilNet Plus nodig is, 
leg de verbanden dan over elkaar en zorg ervoor 
dat de openingen niet verstopt raken.

	 Breng een secundair absorberend verband aan 
bovenop Askina® SilNet Plus, zoals su pe rab sor be
rend verband, gaas, enz.

	 Fixeer Askina® SilNet Plus en het secundair ver
band op de huid met een fixatiepleister of wind sel.

Verband verwijderen/verwisselen 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus mag tot 14 dagen op de wond 

blijven, maar dit hangt af van de conditie van de 
wond en de omliggende huid of wordt bepaald door 
klinische ervaring. Als de gaatjes van de Askina® 
SilNet Plus verstopt zijn, moet deze vervangen 
wor den om maceratie te voorkomen.

l	Het secundaire absorberende verband moet worden 
verwisseld als het verzadigd is. 

l	Als er tekenen van allergie, infectie, huiduitslag, 
enz. zijn, stop dan onmiddellijk met het gebruik en 
raadpleeg een arts.

De combinatie van het hulpmiddel met andere 
producten 
l	Askina® SilNet Plus kan gebruikt worden in com

bi na tie met een secundair absorberend ver band 
en indien nodig gefixeerd worden met een fixa tie
verband.

l	Askina® SilNet Plus kan worden gebruikt in NPWT
systemen als beschermende tussenlaag.

l	Se houver sinais de alergia, de infecção, de erupções 
cutâneas, etc., interrompa o uso imediatamente e 
consulte o profissional de saúde.

A combinação do dispositivo com o produto 
l	O Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser usado em conjunto 

com um curativo absorvente secundário e fixado 
com um curativo de retenção, se necessário.

l	O Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser usado em sistemas 
NPWT como camada protetora.

l	Se clinicamente necessário, o Askina® SilNet Plus 
pode ser usado em combinação com esteroides 
tópicos, antimicrobianos tópicos ou hidrogel.

l	O Askina® SilNet Plus pode ser usado sob ligaduras 
de compressão.

Precauções/Advertências 
l	Quando o Askina® SilNet Plus é usado em con jun to 

com sistemas NPWT, sempre registre as quan ti da
des de Askina® SilNet Plus usadas, para garantir 
que nenhum Askina® SilNet Plus fique na ferida ao 
trocar.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado em pacientes 
com epidermólise bolhosa, empregue um cuidado 
extra em relação às trocas de curativos.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado em queimaduras 
tratadas com enxertos de malha: evite colocar 
pres são desnecessária no curativo.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado depois de um 
rejuvenescimento facial: evite colocar pressão no 
curativo. Levante e reposicione o curativo, pelo 
menos, a cada dois dias.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado em feridas com 
sangramento ou em feridas com exsudato de alta 
viscosidade, o curativo deverá ser coberto com um 
curativo absorvente úmido.

l	Quando o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado para fi xa
ção de enxertos de pele, o curativo não deverá ser 
trocado antes do quinto dia depois da aplicação.

l	Se o Askina® SilNet Plus for usado em queimaduras 
tratadas com enxertos de malha ou depois de um 
rejuvenescimento facial, podem ficar marcas se o 
produto não for usado adequadamente.

l	Não reutilize. A reutilização pode causar con ta mi
na ção cruzada e infecção séria.

l	O Askina® SilNet Plus é estéril. Não utilize se a em
ba la gem interna estiver danificada ou aberta antes 
do uso. Não reesterilize.

Condições de armazenamento e de transporte: 
Ar ma ze na men to: Deve ser armazenado em um am
bi ente seco, ventilado, com gás não corrosivo, longe 
do fogo e de materiais inflamáveis. Evite a luz direta 
do sol. O produto deve ser armazenado em condições 
se cas. O transporte deve decorrer de modo a manter 
lon ge da luz direta do sol e seco.

Descarte: O descarte deve ser realizado de acordo 
com os procedimentos ambientais locais.

Outras informações 
l	O usuário previsto não precisa de treinamento para 

esse produto.
l	Se algum incidente sério tiver ocorrido em relação 

ao dispositivo, reporte ao fabricante e à autoridade 
competente.

l	A concentração de substâncias CMR ou de subs tân
ci as desreguladoras endócrinas neste dispositivo 
não é superior a 0,1%. O dispositivo não contém 
nenhuma substância biológica.

3 PT  INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO  
Descrição do produto: Askina® SilNet Plus é um 
penso de contacto de ferida de silicone de dupla
face que consiste num tecido têxtil em ambos os 
lados revestido com adesivo de silicone. A conceção 
do silicone duplaface facilita a sua utilização 
com pensos absorventes secundários. É indicado 
para feridas exsudativas ou não exsudativas ou 
para a pele frágil. A estrutura de malha aberta de 
Askina® SilNet Plus permite que o exsudado passe 
para um penso absorvente se cun dá rio. Usar o 
Askina® SilNet Plus pode reduzir a adesão direta do 
penso absorvente à ferida, reduzindo assim a dor 

indikovaná na exsudujúce alebo neexsudujúce rany 
alebo krehkú pokožku. Otvorená sieťová štruktúra 
vrstvy Askina® SilNet Plus umožňuje exsudátu 
vstrebať sa do sekundárneho absorpčného krytia. 
Použitie vrstvy Askina® SilNet Plus môže znížiť priame 
priľnutie absorpčného krytia k  rane, čím zmierňuje 
bolesť zo sekundárnej traumy spôsobenej krytím 
a výmenou krytia a riziko macerácie. 

Účel použitia: Askina® SilNet Plus sa môže používať 
ako medzivrstva medzi ranou a  sekundárnym ab
sorpč ným krytím a môže sa aplikovať na exsudujúce 
rany, neexsudujúce rany, krehkú pokožku alebo 
spolu so systémami liečby rán podtlakom (Negative 
Pressure Wound Therapy, NPWT) môže znižovať 
priľnutie sekundárneho krytia k rane a znížiť sekun
dár nu traumu.

Indikácie: Vrstva Askina® SilNet Plus je indikovaná na 
široký rozsah exsudujúcich alebo neexsudujúcich rán 
alebo oblastí s krehkou pokožkou, ako sú natrhnutia 
kože, kožné odreniny, pľuzgiere, tlakové vredy, vredy 
na chodidle, popáleniny prvého a  druhého stupňa, 
čiastočné štepy a štepy v plnej hrúbke, Epidermolysis 
Bullosa, chirurgické rany a traumatické rany.

Používatelia, pre ktorých je pomôcka určená: 
Produkt má používať zdravotnícky pracovník alebo 
má na jeho používanie dohliadať.

Princíp fungovania: Askina® SilNet Plus je flexibilná, 
tenká a  perforovaná kontaktná vrstva na rany. 
Medzivrstva medzi ranou a  sekundárnym absorpčným 
krytím, ktorá môže znižovať prilepenie sekundárnej 
absorpčnej vrstvy k rane a vznik traumy. Vďaka otvorenej 
sieťovej štruktúre sekundárne absorpčné krytie odvádza 
exsudát z  rany. Zároveň môže produkt jemne priľnúť 
k suchej koži okolo rany bez priľnutia k mokrej rane, čo 
vytvára vlhké prostredie rany, čím sa zmierňuje bolesť pri 
výmene krytia a znižuje riziko macerácií.

Skupina pacientov, pre ktorých je pomôcka určená: 
Pacienti s exsudujúcimi alebo neexsudujúcimi ranami 
alebo oblasťami s krehkou pokožkou.

Klinický prínos
l	 Znižuje sekundárnu traumu (napr. krvácanie) 

spôsobenú výmenou krytia.
l	 Zmierňuje bolesť pri výmene krytia.
l	 Pri používaní v kombinácii podporuje hojenie rany.

Kontraindikácie
l	 Nepoužívajte na popáleniny tretieho stupňa.
l	 Nepoužívajte u pacientov so známou pre cit li ve nos

ťou na samotný produkt alebo jeho zložky.
l	 Produkt nie je určený na chirurgickú implantáciu.
l	 Nepoužívajte u novorodencov ani predčasne naro

dených dojčiat.

Nežiaduce reakcie: V zriedkavých prípadoch existujú 
pri používaní silikónovej kontaktnej vrstvy na rany 
nasledujúce riziká:
l	Nežiaduce reakcie (hlavne alergické reakcie ako je 

erytém, podráždenie, svrbenie, vyrážka, pľuzgiere 
atď.).

l	Infekcie rany.
l	Riziko macerácie. 

NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE  
Aplikácia krytia 
1	 Vyčistite ranu obvyklými postupmi a  dôkladne 

osušte okolitú pokožku.
	 Zvoľte vhodnú veľkosť vrstvy Askina® SilNet Plus, 

ktorá zakryje ranu a  okolitú pokožku viac ako 
o 2 cm. V prípade potreby je možné vrstvu Askina® 
SilNet Plus nastrihať.

	 Odstráňte ochrannú fóliu a jemne aplikujte vrstvu 
Askina® SilNet Plus na ranu. Potom odstráňte 
zvyšnú ochrannú fóliu a uhlaďte okraje nadol, aby 
sa vrstva dobre utesnila. Ak je potrebných viac ako 
jeden kus vrstvy Askina® SilNet Plus, prekryte ich 
a zaistite, aby póry neboli zablokované.

	 Aplikujte sekundárne absorpčné krytie na vrstvu 
Askina® SilNet Plus, ako napríklad superabsorpčné 
krytie, gázu atď.

	 Zafixujte vrstvu Askina® SilNet Plus a sekundáne 
krytie fixačnou pomôckou.
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